1 Introduction
Kanji are ordered by frequency. This file uses information from several sources.

1.1 Kanjidic

Meanings, Japanese pronounciations, frequency and grade of kanji are extracted from Kanjidic. Information about Kanjidic can be
found here: http://www.csse.monash.edu.au/ jwb/kanjidic.html

1.2 SKIP

The SKIP (System of Kanji Indexing by Patterns) system for ordering kanji was developed by Jack Halpern (Kanji Dictionary Publishing
Society at http://www.kanji.org/), and is used with his permission.

@080

1.3 Unihan Database

Meanings and Chinese pronounciations come from the Unihan Database: http://www.unicode.org/charts/unihan.html

1.4 Mnemonics

The mnemonics have been developped by Reinaert Albrecht. This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-
ShareAlike 3.0 Unported License.

050

Mnemonics that have RS. in front of them derive from Chinese Etymology (http://www.chineseetymology.org) by Richard Sears
and are used with kind permission.
Mnemonics that have lit. in front of them derive from Shuowen Jiezi (http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Shuowen_Jiezi).

1.5 Kanjicafe

Stroke order diagrams have been developped at Kanjicafe (http://www.kanjicafe.com/license.htm)

1.6 Hanazono font

The information section uses the Hanazono font (http://fonts.jp/hanazono/) by kind permission of Koichi Kamichi).

1.7 Kanji Stroke Order Font

The font used in the stroke order character is Copyright (C) 2004-2008 Ulrich Apel, the AAAA project and the Wadoku project All
rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the following
conditions are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the author may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software without specific prior
written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR "“AS IS'' AND ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY QOUT OF THE USE OF
THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.



K

A:\ )

Kanjidic

reach out, exert, exercise, cause

Pronounciation

BEE BXO, BLY, 8XIFT /Fa20

Mnemonics

e hand X reaching out to a person A

~

BS

Kanjidic

length, 10feet, measure, Mr., Ms., height, stature, all (one has), only,
that's all, merely

Pronounciation

R NIPED;

Mnemonics

e RS. ten —I_‘ hands X ; man having many —I_‘ hands X to serve

~

—~ 1 >L\-’

M

A:H )

Kanjidic

commonplace, ordinary, mediocre

Pronounciation

BXZ 825X %, IXT /R, Y

Mnemonics

e sail in the wind R it covers all and everything

~

[ |2

o= 4 R

B

Z N

S:’g‘ A

Kanjidic

bestow, participate in, give, award, impart, provide, cause, gift, god-
send

Pronounciation

7 x5 HTh B <HITH EEIC/ T

Mnemonics

e RS. hands lifting ﬂ@k a spoon with something in it 5‘
~ to feed one in the mouth /V . give food

e /hold a spoon )

Jr

~

~
i
s
)
o

\d

b

A: )

Kanjidic

well, well crib, town, community

Pronounciation

W/tA,>av

Mnemonics

&
e orig. bowl with food: V — ﬁ — ; abbr. # . source of
food

N\ J
4 1
1 i
X /\ Kanjidic jammed in, shellfish, mediate, concern oneself with
AN ) Pronounciation | / 57 A
) Mnemonics e that which separates /1 men /\
L e seashell m — jl\ . armour for the animal inside )
( 1ot >(|J )
k ] Kanjidic reap, cut, clip, trim, prune
Pronounciation | 2°.% / A, A
Mnemonics e cut X with a knife IJ )

Mo
yauny

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

1 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



X

Kanjidic

villain, evil, bad luck, disaster

Pronounciation

[ Fav

Mnemonics

e a murderer hides his traces >< by putting them away in a box I_I

/

E 7
Kanjidic mutually, reciprocally, together
Pronounciation | 7225\, D> 7cA AT/ T
Mnemonics e RS. two hooks hooking each other )
s . a
. N \ Kanjidic rust-colored, red, red lead, pills, sincerity
7 Pronounciation | (T / 7 >
J . . H .
Mnemonics e cinnabar crystal — ; the colour of a person sincerely
L defending a cause )
( ILI: 7
y 7 3L ] l Kanjidic equal, head, counter for small animals, roll of cloth
Pronounciation | 00& / EY
e
L Mnemonics e RS. matching stones in a Petra phone: Pj — |7_E )
( s —EI— 7
—1" Kanjidic sweet, coax, pamper, be content, sugary
- Pronounciation | HX. >, HX . 2%, HI. 0T, 2FX. 0/ HhY
L Mnemonics e RS. something sweet in the mouth . H — E — H )
<
fr adb 2B dE B I £ & 2
Kanjidic hill, knoll
Pronounciation | 872> / ¥z 7
L Mnemonics e RS. small hills: )L)\ — Z]ﬂ — :|_|: — Jfl: )
( 7
; - g E
3 :7 Kanjidic gigantic, big, large, great
Pronounciation | / F 3
5 | S
Mnemonics e RS. a large T being held by a hand: :Ek — _E — E . large
L measure )
e \ 7—4\—4 ~
=), Kanjidic mysterious, occultness
/ Pronounciation | / 7>
Mnemonics e RS. a piece of yarn i\ being dyed black black (suspended from a
L cover in a pot) )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

2 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



1A

Kanjidic

crowded, mixture, in bulk, included, (kokuji)

Pronounciation

T, Ch, CH Sk D]

Mnemonics

e go J_ enter )\ ; if everybody does it, the place becomes crowded |

77 N
)
; ; Kanjidic seduce, call, send for, wear, put on, ride in, buy, eat, drink, catch
3B D (cold)
Pronounciation | .7 />3 U
Mnemonics e words | imposed by sword jj )

- N
n, {ljj S
Kanjidic fortune-telling, divining, forecasting, occupy, hold, have, get, take
X Pronounciation | L.%, 967129 /&>
L Mnemonics e person /f who takes possession IJj usually does so by force )
- N
» I
. 2 Kanjidic guy, slave, manservant, fellow
Pronounciation | 2, ®>Z / F
L Mnemonics ® a woman ﬁ held under hand X_ )

b

S:EI:.L\ )

Kanjidic

pay, clear out, prune, banish, dispose of

Pronounciation

E5.5, E6.0, B6.0 ] 7Y, EY, AV

Mnemonics

e hand :J: not a'ljg accepting something

e /individual person's Z\ hand :J: shaking off dust (paying is like
shaking off debt)

& J
% 7
Kanjidic halberd, arms, festival float
Pronounciation | 132 / A, A D
Mnemonics e saw lance $ — % — 277 )

)

S:?I% A::HL )

Kanjidic

handle, entertain, thresh, strip

Pronounciation

O, HON D, HOnB, T /YYD, Fau

Mnemonics

e hand E]: reaching out & to re receive in order to handle or collect

e /hand :J: of the concubine }T reaching out to receive her visitor |

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

3 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 , s —:|J—|:-‘ 1
e ; Kanjidic potato
5‘%_ ‘% Pronounciation | % / T
L Mnemonics e plant " with edible part in $ the ground )
:ji‘
s N = S N
N & N G IRCRiRE
e ~ Kanjidic dirty, pollute, disgrace, rape, defile
/ Pronounciation | U259, U115, FA6DbLWL, K27, K215, 240
Y, T
L Mnemonics e water ¥ encountered when crossing streets 7? is dirty )
A
v
( N > ~N
N — ~ {:I: A:i
N ~ Kanjidic sweat, perspire
/ / Pronounciation | & / 7>
L ’ Mnemonics e water ¥ produced while working in the fields $ )
Y
vi
4 1
" 5
—r Kanjidic decay, rot, remain in seclusion
Pronounciation | <.5% / £27
L Mnemonics e wood 7k without breath (dead) F is left to rot )
4 s I]J,I» 1
Jee ) Kanjidic shout, exclaim, yell
DSL__ D‘ Pronounciation | 7.5/ 3 U
Mnemonics e hook LI in one’s mouth || : one cries it out in pain
L e hooked LI salute in greeting ] somebody )
nl}
[y . i )
AI:S £ Kanjidic face-up, look up, depend, seek, respect, rever, drink, take
2 Pronounciation | $B.<, BB ¥, oLl 2%, BoL%.%5 /F¥3v, av
L Mnemonics e man /f raising his head to look at something high up J:ﬂ )
4 1
2 1 lé‘ A:El‘:‘
6 & Kanjidic delicious, relish, show a liking for, purport, will, clever, expert
S | Pronounciation | &3, 5 .1 / ¥
. Mnemonics e a man’s I: mouth EI can tell what the purpose is and has ex-
L cellent taste as well )
5]
d —F= 1
2 3 Z
7 ' ’ Kanjidic turf, lawn
Z ]Z Pronounciation | LIX / ¥
6 - _|_'_. .
L Mnemonics ® grass shooting out of the ground Z )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

4 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



R

Kanjidic

vermilion, cinnabar, scarlet, red, bloody

Pronounciation

I

Mnemonics

e color of inside of tree 7k marked by dot l_\:ﬁ — ﬂi

J

N

[

Kanjidic boat, ship

Pronounciation | 543, 572-, -S54/ > 2D

Mnemonics e sail of a ship E — )

<

A

Kanjidic decameron, 10-day period, season (for specific products)

Pronounciation | / Y22, Y a2V

Mnemonics e RS. a period /j of ten days El )

K )

Kanjidic patrol, go around, circumference

Pronounciation | $<.%, <0 /Y2

Mnemonics e go J_ along the river <<< : patrol or go J_ on the river <<< :
cruise J

PARRY
oL

S:)f\| )

Kanjidic

exhaust, use up, run out of, deplete, befriend, serve

Pronounciation

27, -2K<7F, -O9KLL, 2K, 5K, -TKL, 2.&3,
O, AMTE, ZLTE L, Ob, D& [ VY, Y

Mnemonics

e RS. to clean the bowl Il with a brush yi; after it is used up:
exhaust

e step R over something coming from an exhaust

- J
/N
~
s i l]j: N
WZDL___. U Kanjidic spit, vomit, belch, confess, tell (lies)
Pronounciation | 3., 2.< / |
L - Mnemonics e coming from the mouth 1 and landing on the ground j: )
ot
( 3 4 ll\t \
‘, <sa / Kanjidic busy, occupied, restless
Pronounciation | WZDR. LW, EH.LW», BZ b, Iz s53E / RV, €Y
L Mnemonics e being busy all the time will destroy t the heart '|\ )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

5 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e ' /315\ N
2 43\
y }J N Kanjidic inferiority, be inferior to, be worse
76/7 Pronounciation | &.% / L'V
L Mnemonics e RS. small /}\ strength 7] )
73
=== —4—= el ~
i SC ARE 5 B W @ [ 8 O
Kanjidic one (in documents)
Pronounciation | O0&D [ A F, 1V
Mnemonics ® a wise man j: only uses one cup 5. /spoon I: from a vast 7’
amount )

L

S:?I:Ij )

Kanjidic

open sea, offing, rise high into sky

Pronounciation

BE BED, 59595 D/ Fa0

Mnemonics

e pouring water Y in the middle 7 of a hole

~

e in the middle ':I:' of water ¥

J
= N
JiX
Kanjidic commandment
Pronounciation | WX L.% / A A
Mnemonics e RS. two hands ﬂ‘ holding a weapon jz : warn or order under
L threat J
X
e P N
A A [
— Kanjidic contain, include, hold in the mouth, bear in mind, understand, cherish
E E Pronounciation | 5% 5, 54 .8% | B~
Mnemonics e in the mouth |1 now /3\ . it contains something which must be
L borne )

M-
S|

fll

S:%ﬂ )

Kanjidic

instead, on the contrary, rather, step back, withdraw, retreat

Pronounciation

BZ.->C, LDZL, LDZ T3 F+7

Mnemonics

— —
e RS. the person ﬂ who escapes o /i: (person j\ leaves / \
the house | ): retreat

o J
e zi N

2Q Yy 4

A, s Kanjidic lunatic, insane, crazy, confuse

Pronounciation | <%.9,{%. 8LV, {58 LW/ FF37

L Mnemonics e king + acting like a crazy dog 5 )
s ~ N

5\ )4 3 - j&tﬂ

L Kanjidic welcome, meet, greet

k & Pronounciation | L5.2% / 7 A
L Mnemonics e go J__ and meet somebody with lofty EI_J words )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

6 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



<
e L I
! o Kanjidic confront, resist, defy, oppose
. f ﬂ_l Pronounciation | H 56759 / av
d Mnemonics e hand j: of a proud man JL resisting change )
L
<

4

Kanjidic

aggression, attack, criticize, polish

Pronounciation

T5H%/av

Mnemonics

e hand hitting & with a L to attack a subject in order to study it |

>mn
)

0

A:Ez?J

Kanjidic

grow late, night watch, sit up late, of course, renew, renovate, again,
more and more, further

Pronounciation

5, 518, 505, 55T /a9

Mnemonics

e RS. fire in a hearth P‘i being stoked JZ by the night watch gﬁ

- R - ?-z;’ — E : more wood being put on the fire

G

Kanjidic

pay respects, visit, ask, inquire, question, implore

Pronounciation

IWBD [

Mnemonics

e person ’]/ spying upon an officer ﬁj . asking many questions

while serving him

J
s B
7Y
Kanjidic excel, excellence, beauty, surpass
Pronounciation | O\».T% /> 27U
Mnemonics e RS. flowers ]5 or ears of grain ﬂi )

PR

A:H7|( )

Kanjidic

bed, counter for beds, floor, padding, tatami

Pronounciation

&2,/ Tav

Mnemonics

e wooden 7k structure (J'ZI ) to sleep in a house r

J
. /4 )
1@1% Ub Kanjidic blow, breathe, puff, emit, smoke
/7\ }\ Pronounciation | 5.{ / A A
Mnemonics e man puffing 7\ through his mouth ] )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

7 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



El

S:Eﬂ A

Kanjidic

instant, namely, as is, conform, agree, adapt

Pronounciation

5,505, Thb.5 | I

Mnemonics

e person kneeling ﬂ before eating E : he's going to eat E very
soon

N\ J
d N N
N oF N {R
N ~ Kanjidic swamp, marsh, brilliance, grace
Y, 7 / Pronounciation | D, 228.\», 2%58.7, 2% /¥
L Mnemonics e watery Y place where one can put one’s foot F‘\ )
A Y
/
( N ™
N ] N {j:
N e ~ Kanjidic sink, be submerged, subside, be depressed, aloes
y, L / Pronounciation | L3.&3, LT.% /57>, U~
L ’ Mnemonics e man with a load j: sinking in the water )

r D B
kK sk
2y 5 Kanjidic slip out, extract, pull out, pilfer, quote, remove, omit
—t Pronounciation | $3.<,-8A.<, &.Z, BT 5, &0 T, &8s [ XY, U A
s Mnemonics e hand 4: pulling the dog 7)'Z
e modf. ;I:j)z — :H/i
L e /hand :J: pulling hands 7/{ )
4 1
; JE
P Kanjidic tail, end, counter for fish, lower slope of mountain
= % Pronounciation | 8 / &
L Mnemonics e RS. a man sitting F' with % hair from the butt: tail )
4 1
o 1
1 e j: Kanjidic boy, priest's residence, priest
. 0 Pronounciation | / KXY, K
L Mnemonics e square 7.5 place T where the apprentice (boy) studies )
e N N
. 7
J?\ Kanjidic exquisite, strange, queer, mystery, miracle, excellent, delicate, charm-

ing

Pronounciation

A/ Xav, Bav

Mnemonics

e woman ﬁ lifting a small /}\
and wonderful at the same time

part of her veil: mysterious, subtle

/

i)

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

8 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 /fzz 1
/3 7 Kanjidic reliant, depend on, consequently, therefore, due to
2 SI/\K \i Pronounciation | £.% / 1, T
L Mnemonics e a person ’f relies on his clothes ZE to keep him warm )
4 1
‘ 2 4 *qﬂ _ . .
1] Kanjidic push, stop, check, subdue, attach, seize, weight, shove, press, seal,
s do in spite of
Pronounciation | 8.7, B.L-, B.o-, 8.3 5%, BT.25% / 4V
Mnemonics e hand EF putting down money to be protected EF' : mortgage
or deposit; armoured EF' hand :J: arresting or guarding somebody,
L pushing him along the way )
4 0 1
1%3- % EJ‘
\ \__ Kanjidic strange, strangeness, curiosity
JEJE ] ' Pronounciation | <.L &, H.L W\, <L, HFTH6. L/ F
L N Mnemonics ® 50 big j( that everybody talks Ej about it )
e
4 1
N N *ﬁ
=2 Kanjidic pray, wish
4 N Pronounciation | \WD.% / F
L Mnemonics e farmer with axe }_/r praying at the altar ;F )

3

S:TE A:m A

Kanjidic

foothold, based on, follow, therefore

Pronounciation

X.% /%3, 1

Mnemonics

e hand :J: occupying a place }%‘ /&& or base of a wild boar %gé

ﬁ

ol

S:?R )

Kanjidic

condition, situation

Pronounciation

ELC, UPhAS BOLE /F30

Mnemonics

e RS. Y water that comes when you speak R . call on somebody
enquiring for his condition

- J

<

Jitd

Kanjidic yield, bend, flinch, submit

Pronounciation | 22238, 3.8 % | 7

Mnemonics e crouched person ):' over a receptacle II:I:II )
<

=

Kanjidic shoulder

Pronounciation | 27z / 7>

Mnemonics e RS. body ﬁ hinged like a door } )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

9 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



r . %IJ ™
I ] Kanjidic thorn, pierce, stab, prick, sting, calling card
N\ Pronounciation | &.9, 2.&%, &.L, &L, &7/ ¥
L Mnemonics e thorns ﬂi stab like knives IJ )
il
4 N 1
N & ~ (7IZIj
N 57 ; N ? ; Kanjidic marsh, lake, bog, swamp, pond
Y, 5 / D Pronounciation | 3 / >3 v
L Mnemonics o summoned 11 (unnatural) body of water ¥ )
A Y
N2
/a
4 1
1 . 6 ﬁ%
A= Kanjidic surname
T Pronounciation | / &1, >3 v
L — Mnemonics e RS. the woman ﬁ we were born éE from gives us our name )
s Z N
/1 4 / TIE
/, 1. Kanjidic subjugate, attack the rebellious, collect taxes
{ Pronounciation | / & A
L : Mnemonics ® go 1 to some place and take away people's rights IE )
fiE
e N

h

Kanjidic

clear (the land), open, break up (land)

Pronounciation

LR EX

Mnemonics

e RS. something done with the hand EF off a rock E . copy

e use stone tools E with the hand j: to cut down trees: open up
land

N J
- :J:EE N
1=t Kanjidic resist, reach, touch
\ Pronounciation | / 7 A
L Mnemonics e hand j: pushing low —EE what is resisting )
- = N
. gl
SEI ] Kanjidic arrival, proceed, reach, attain, result in
“‘j: Pronounciation | /2.5 / D
’ Mnemonics e sword IJ having reached it's destination like the arrow in the
I~
L ground =& J

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

10 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



- 7 \
] w Kanjidic stab, protruding, thrust, pierce, prick, collision, sudden

Pronounciation

5L R, H

Mnemonics

e RS. like a dog j(\ coming out of a cave /\ ; a dog ji suddenly
. s
bites a hole /\

J
~
N s )
By s Kanjidic counter for cupfuls, wine glass, glass, toast
™\ Pronounciation | 03 & / /A
Mnemonics e wood 7k which has a negative Zi hole in it )
T
o I )
' 5L Kanjidic clap, beat (music)
. z Pronounciation | / "7, 3D
- Mnemonics e hand :J: slapping a part of the body: it becomes white El first
(then it becomes red ZJ]N and breaks ‘Jﬁﬁ:\ ) )
N N
o |
, ™ . N . Kanjidic overnight, put up at, ride at anchor, 3-day stay
N 7 N Pronounciation | £.£%, £.®% /7
7 L / Mnemonics e done when the water ¥ is white (tranquil) IJ:_l because of the
moonlight
e white E' night near the waterside ¥ )
H )
Kanjidic urge, force, imminent, spur on
Pronounciation | €X.% / 7
Mnemonics e make something go J_ in to the clear E' . force )
7 1
[
Kanjidic he, that, the
Pronounciation | 2211, 2D, 7».D / &
Mnemonics e somebody else walking //r over there clad in a hide EZ )
i )
Kanjidic dreadful, be frightened, fearful
Pronounciation | 2H.\>, 2HA%, B.L%, BZN1d /7, &
Mnemonics e heart '|\ seeking something to clothe ¥ﬁ itself: it's frightened |
Yo )
Kanjidic embrace, hug, hold in arms
Pronounciation | 72.{, W2 ., 2». 2% /| KU
Mnemonics e wrap @ with the hands :J: )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

11 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



Wi

Kanjidic

obese, fat

Pronounciation

B

Mnemonics

e flesh }EJ ready to go in the direction jﬁ? of the slaughterhouse:
sufficiently fattened up

J
i N
X
Kanjidic overgrown, grow thick, be luxuriant
Pronounciation | L1J.% / &

-

Mnemonics

® grass so thick one needs a cutting tool J—E to move through it

X )

Kanjidic intimidate, dignity, majesty, menace, threaten

Pronounciation | 8&. 9, 8E. L, BE T / A

Mnemonics e RS. a woman ﬁ: carrying an ax }& : wife's mother in law having
dignity and being awe-inspiring )

N

Iy

S:y‘j A:%\) E% )

Kanjidic

do, change, make, benefit, welfare, be of use, reach to, try, practice,
cost, serve as, good, advantage, as a result of

Pronounciation

72, 705,729, 9.%5,7:0, 5.5, 20 /A

Mnemonics

— > EaY o
e RS. and lit. hand ™/ feeding an elephant ,% : r"-l“ — ),.:—\'?y —

N\ J
N
A
4 EBE 1
2 , 4y 3 [J:—|
t: b b Kanjidic all, everything
o] é Pronounciation | A7, BA [ T A
_— Mnemonics e persons ‘: |: eating a meal E comparing J:t and discussing
L all that is under the sun )

LIS

S:;% A

Fihi

N2 Kanjidic cramped, narrow, contract, tight
Pronounciation | £X.\», X%, HIX. £5, & /Fav, av
Mnemonics e think wedged m thoughts like a dog 35 : be narrow-minded
<

Kanjidic

wither, die, dry up, be seasoned

Pronounciation

RS W

Mnemonics

e like an old E tree 7k )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

12 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e : = N
s — —~— 'EL S:'Iﬂ
‘, £ ' \B Kanjidic constancy, always
Pronounciation | O#, DRIC /3 Y
9 - \g— N
Mnemonics e mind /I extending E /ﬂ across time in constant pondering
L about the truth of life )
=
e —H N
; 2* 3’ Y y. JTL
5__(3: ﬁ Kanjidic laid waste, rough, rude, wild
o= I_A Pronounciation | $56.\», H6-, b5, H.67,-b.6L, 3.8 /av
J1L /1 M i | ted by water JTL where onl +-
L nemonics e place wasted by water JIL where only grass grows )
-
—
21U
( | =< == =Z R
— > B AFEMRES S
G 7R Kanjidic incense, smell, perfume
gt Pronounciation | 7*, 8.0, »¥.5 /a7, ¥3 D
= ° . 0. 0B S [77. %3 —
Mnemonics e RS. nice food reduced to in the mouth = - :
L fragrant )
e
A
=]
( 4\ 5/ N [Bé )
fg = U Kanjidic blossom, bloom
—< Pronounciation | &.{,-¥& /23D
L Mnemonics e flowers opening their mouths ] towards the sky 9% )
N
BN
- T N
rls P B
AN Kanjidic hunt, raid, gather
N\ N\ Pronounciation | 7.5, 7°.0,-2°.0 / > a
L nemonics e dog protecting ~] his master while on hunt )
o
N
e N
. FE
=/ Kanjidic tender, weakness, gentleness, softness
57’( 7]< Pronounciation | 0. 5670, D 600, D, ®D.6 / Vv, =2y
—
L Mnemonics e RS. a tree 7k soft enough that it can be cut by a stone saw 17
K
- N
i Kanjidic shield, escutcheon, pretext
"’ Pronounciation | 72 C / V2~
L Mnemonics e RS. an eye E looking through a shield )
- = N
==
oz Kanjidic encroach, invade, raid, trespass, violate
’ QBX i Pronounciation | 87>, / >~
L Mnemonics ® person /f invading = )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

13

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



. IEE N
]
i E Kanjidic just so, this, right, justice
T F E Pronounciation | Z#1, 2D, Z2Z / &, ~
L Mnemonics ® a just person E doing things in broad daylight EI )
s
( N 7
1 7. N 22N\ fr : :
A /\ Kanjidic vulgar, customs, manners, worldliness, mundane things
14 Pronounciation | / V7
= = i 1 living in the valleys 7 high up in th i
L Mnemonics e vulgar person Iving In the valleys igh up In the mountains )

a}s

e N
12/ 8 m‘q
PEORE Kanjidic -proof, enduring
\ N Pronounciation | 72.2% / 7 A
L Mnemonics e RS. stroke ﬁ‘ the beard ﬁﬁ and endure a problem )
\]
4 o~ ]Eé\ 1
. 2 //75\ }})\ Kanjidic rare, curious, strange
ﬁ ? Pronounciation | 3 6. L\, /e [ F
‘ Z~
L Mnemonics e jade E fine like hair = : very rare and precious )
52 %
=
4 1
s VIR
e‘ﬁsg ‘& 2 Kanjidic angry, be offended
77 NI N\ Pronounciation | W%, 8Z.% / l\“,\?
L ~— Mnemonics e enslaved ﬁﬂ heart /L bursting out in anger )
X
~Q
4 N 1
N2 134y 5 ~ J&
- s\ 9E Kanjidic escape, flee, shirk, evade, set free
}\ & Pronounciation | |Z.17%, IZ.F, O 9, D 15b / bo
L Mnemonics ® sign JE of running J_ : escaping )
e E = N
1 “1s l: HJT AT
th _J:-—j I]J Kanjidic mountain peak, mountain pass, climax, crest, (kokuji)
N I: Pronounciation | & 917 /
=
L Mnemonics e that which is up J: and down ‘F : 7~ the mountain IJ_I )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

14

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



]

Kanjidic

design, pattern, build, nature, character, handle, crank, grip, knob,
shaft

Pronounciation

Mo, A2, D | A

Mnemonics

e piece of wood 7|< inside the house P‘j : either it's a handle of the
door or something with a nice design produced by an authority in the
arts

J
= = N
— E] =]
E Kanjidic risk, face, defy, dare, damage, assume (a name)

Pronounciation

BhF KD

Mnemonics

e RS. a hat Iﬂ over the eyes E : rash, ready to brave many risks |

=~ 2
2N O 7

/}7 /77 Kanjidic basin, lantern festival, tray
. an Pronounciation | / ">

° 117/ Mnemonics o basin Il with something small ﬁj in it (just like a lantern) )

i

A B B )

Kanjidic

son, counter for sons

Pronounciation

BEZ /uv, Uav

Mnemonics

o]
e master with his attributes: Ee — EB
e a good E subservient person B

J
<
y i
g: Kanjidic ghost, devil
/ﬁ Z{ A Pronounciation | BIZ, BII- / F
Mnemonics e RS. A man (goblin) with an ugly head and a tail: % — 5’% )
2
s 2k )
j}q_, iﬂl Kanjidic fear, dread, awe
3/78 NN\ /\V N\ | Pronounciation B%.?’L%,ﬁ%.é,:ﬁ%.%\blﬂ, bW, ZObH% [ Fav
~ Mnemonics o fear binds I\ the heart /L )
Ihu
TANEN
<
1 ¢ O S:&
2 Kanjidic favor, blessing, grace, kindness
. v ~ IR Pronounciation | <&, H< A /74, T
8 ~
] \_) N Mnemonics e heart /" giving a spindle E /E to someone concentrating E\
/ﬁ attention on someone: favour )

&
ANEN

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

15 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e )
43.\_7‘—5\4- Kanjidic concurrently, and, beforehand, in advance
T Pronounciation | 2°.8%, - 80% [ 7>
Mnemonics e RS. hand —J grasping two sheaths of grain i ﬁ : ﬁ — ﬁ
at the same time (concurrently)
e con. work on the fields )

o ﬁﬂ s a0 A0 &0 8 29 7] *
= | Kanjidic sabre, sword, blade, clock hand
‘ N Pronounciation | 2% X / 7>

L Mnemonics o sword N / IJ that cuts like an arrowhead ﬁ

i

S:i—ﬁ )

Kanjidic

flats, counter for houses, eaves

Pronounciation

DX [

Mnemonics

e RS. a cart E with a front bar :I: . a type of carriage; it is parked
in front of the high and wide flat of it's owner and is visible from it's
balcony

/

<
il s: 741
Kanjidic dose, medicine, drug
Pronounciation | 7°%, 137 9.% / ¥4, A1, &A1
Mnemonics e cut |J medicine from a field of grain TJ)LR /% )
Ji )
H
Kanjidic fat, grease, tallow, lard, rosin, gum, tar
Pronounciation | $ .56 / ¥
Mnemonics e tasty flesh H for a man’s mouth % contains a lot of fat )
4 N 1
ﬁi’} S:%;T\
Kanjidic appellation, praise, admire, name, title, fame
’ Pronounciation | 7272.2%, &7 25, H.T 5, 7.5, 1EH.0, 13505, 138.%
/>av
VA
Mnemonics e enter a shop and call the shop attendant to weigh F rice ﬁ
L e /enter a house 7IJ_\' and call the shop attendant to buy rice 5‘% )
i)
4 — 1
" IR
' — — Kanjidic shake, wave, wag, swing
s Sl& Pronounciation | 5.%, 5%, 5.0, -850, 5%95 /2>
Mnemonics e hand :J: handling a hoe }I:? . raise it repeatedly and bring it down
L so the ground shakes )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

16 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



= N
A— a X
~N ;_.--7 S = Kanjidic immersed, soak, dip, steep, moisten, wet, dunk
/ SX /X Pronounciation | 0729, 0725 />
’ Mnemonics e invaded 57 by water ¥ )

[ -~ e 5 F$ SZIQFA )

3 5 Eg Kanjidic camp, battle array, ranks, position, sudden, brief time

\ —J— | Pronounciation | / >~

Mnemonics e troops with carts E ready to attack a wall B ; they set up camp

L at the base and will attack in a short time )
4 1

L — P == -

F Kanjidic fan, folding fan

Pronounciation

BOoX /&>

Mnemonics

e RS. like wings SJEJ or a swinging door Jf' . fan
e something that waves like a door )5 and made from feathers S_ISJJ

ax

i

S:HJJ: )

Kanjidic

shame, dishonor

Pronounciation

2.C%, 30, 12.CL69, . 9»Lw / F

Mnemonics

e RS. related to the heart /L and the ears H burning (because
people are talking about you): shame/ears H being pulled to stop

[~ someone because of shameful action

- J
I
( 7
—_ £
-5/3/' Z Kanjidic doth, do, send, forward, cause, exert, incur, engage
"% j: Pronounciation | /2. F / F
. ) e 5T ~
L Mnemonics e RS. the act of sending an arrow =E to: send )
X
x
( ﬁ 7
s A2 - N
\A\ /\ Kanjidic route, way, road
1'}7\’\ & l\ Pronounciation | A5 / | . _
L Mnemonics e person carrying things 7IX walking J_ on the road )
SN
33
( 7
193 . 10. ﬁ”
47 l Kanjidic overthrow, fall, collapse, drop, break down
g : Pronounciation | 728. 1%, -8 N, 7-8. 79, 53X, TH»E, IH»LFT/ Y
L Mnemonics e man ’f sticking his sword in the ground %IJ falls over )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

17 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



% A:
Kanjidic T'ang, China, foreign
Pronounciation | 7°5 / U

Mnemonics

e RS. to talk ] like two hands — with a pestle | FT — %
rude or boast; Chinese were proud of the Tang dynasty so they boast
about it

J
Pk )
Kanjidic peach
Pronounciation | % / U
N2
Mnemonics o tree 7k making beautiful signs (blossoms) JI:, in spring )
~ a
%
Kanjidic transparent, permeate, filter, penetrate
Pronounciation | 3., 3.9, 9.19%, &£5.%, &5 7 /Y
Mnemonics e walk i_ through the fields of flowers % . penetrate or pass
through )
—] 7
il
Kanjidic trunk, torso, hull (ship), hub of wheel
Pronounciation | / IV
Mnemonics e which is in the same |§J place as the flesh ﬁ )
(K R N ~
/lle S: hXI Aillli/l
Kanjidic trouble, worry, in pain, distress, illness
Pronounciation | Z2°.&, B0 T, A0 . IL VL, B0AH / /U
\ kS
Mnemonics e heart '| angered or troubled by somebody's bad ideas )
<

Kanjidic

carrier, carry, all, general, sort, kind

Pronounciation

//\y

Mnemonics

e RS. originally to control Q a boat : each boat needs a different

kind of control rod & and sufficient intelligence to make it linger
in the same place to carry people

J
) )
Kanjidic exhausted, tire, weary
Pronounciation | 22> 11%, -O». 1, O».6F / &
Mnemonics e sick r man under cover ﬁ . he’s tired and weak )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

18 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( W

Kanjidic

incur, cover, veil, brood over, shelter, wear, put on, be exposed (film),
receiving

Pronounciation

o285, BB, »EDZ PEES/E

Mnemonics

e clothes % used like a skin BZ . cover for a bed or wearing it in
case one suffers

N J
B
e N N
N ~ {/\
N ~ Kanjidic seacoast, beach, seashore
2 Pronounciation | 13X / B>
SN Y2\ : 3 N
L Mnemonics e place near the water Y where soldiers L can fight )
2\
- N
PRSI
i Kanjidic cleverness, agile, alert
Sﬂ' ‘ﬂx Pronounciation | &\ / EX
M i hand A doi hi fast |
L nemonics e han oing everything ast 1s smart )
K
- ) ?? N
N7 NS
’N N 4 ~ Wz Kanjidic floating, float, rise to surface
1_0%- ‘/% Pronounciation | 9., 2.1 %, 2.5, &, 2. 0% /7
L’ Mnemonics e having confidence ? in water ¥ : drift )
NN
- 2 N
nLe _S ~ ?ﬁ
' 7_7__.. Kanjidic catch, capture
A E Pronounciation | &. 5 X%, & 6bns, &35, &E56.ZX%, 5.3,
. ShERB, OWEB | K
Mnemonics e hand :J: seizing the produce from the field % or catching animals
L from the field % )
3
- 5 IIJ% N
ZLIJ% ll'& Kanjidic summit, peak
i $ Pronounciation | A43, 12 / KU
Mnemonics e man walking through a lush forest % near the peak of the moun-
L tain IJ_I )

S:d:@ )

cannon, gun

S

=
: i)
1 a— 7
] L ’ / ’ Kanjidic
/ ME) E] Pronounciation

Mnemonics

e device wrapped around @ a stone E , if a fire J( is applied the
cannon ejects the stone E

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

19 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



K

Kanjidic

sleep, die, sleepy

Pronounciation

B3 AL Y

Mnemonics

® eye E wants to back to the womb E . wants to sleep

S

Kanjidic

daughter, girl

Pronounciation

TITH, 2/ Vav

Mnemonics

e good virtuous E woman ﬁ

( Y

ﬁi S:zi

Kanjidic family crest, figures
Pronounciation | / £

Mnemonics

. <A - .
e strings 7R interweaved like sentences j(

[

S:?b:'% A:?B

Kanjidic

tears, sympathy

Pronounciation

BAIE VA, LA

Mnemonics

e dog at the door PR /}jf't crying with water ¥ in his eyes E :

tears

F1]

NN

Kanjidic

ardent, violent, vehement, furious, severe, extreme

Pronounciation

EGANY A

Mnemonics

e killing with a knife §IJ like fire /'™

%Ey'\‘ S: AN
Kanjidic romance, in love, yearn for, miss, darling

Pronounciation

TS5, T, vt /LY

Mnemonics

= ~N
e entwined %ﬁ;% heart /L : completely in love
N\
o wet JIN heart /L

TR

AN

1 NS
3/£\
Z7
A
9

F:/%\A\

S:m

Kanjidic

shade, yin, negative, sex organs, secret, shadow

Pronounciation

RN

Mnemonics

P
e slope B in the shadow =
e /slope B in the dark of night H

.
PL\
2
z~
{ 2

3

=R
O ™.

-

R

Kanjidic

candy, cakes, fruit

Pronounciation

/7

Mnemonics

e made from fruit % and things resembling grass " (

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

20 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/

sugar cane) |



e - N
o Wz
o /«»— /l’ Kanjidic drought, dry, dessicate, drink up, heaven, emperor
’ ) L Pronounciation | 22D. <, 2O, 1.7, 0.5, W\ /K2, T~
! 2 ) Mnemonics e RS. at dawn ﬁ}\ when the sun comes up things begin to dry Z
e man begging /Z for water when the sun rises E : he's exhausted
L in the drought )
Z
( N 1
e Hﬁl] S:Hﬂ]
*7 Kanjidic skids, leg, undercarriage, lower part, base
/3 Pronounciation | HL / ¥+ 7, ¥+, A7
/\
Mnemonics e part of the body H allowing to retreat ﬁl] /iﬂ . leg, the base
L of one’s body )
e N
o fi
1 ™ o Kanjidic dig, delve, excavate
s !Oi-;’ Hj Pronounciation | 1.5 / 7V
L 4 Mnemonics e crouched person E using his hands :J: to dig )
4 1
| W
s 5& & Kanjidic marriage
S B Pronounciation | / 3
Mnemonics e for getting marriage you need a party at night ‘% and a woman
- J
48
4 \ %é 1
=y _~ -
AN /j ‘N ); Kanjidic coloring, paint, makeup
’ 71<E/“ ﬂ:/ Pronounciation | WA E. % / T A
Mnemonics e hand gathering K flowers with amazing variation of colours and
—~
; =,
L stripes =~ J
K);
*2
4 [\ ] 1
N 1% s:4%
Kanjidic wretched, disaster, cruelty, harsh

Pronounciation

HCH, OEE, oL Ty, Fo

Mnemonics

e heart 'I‘ feeling sad when looking at Orion @ /72% . it's winter |

A

s:PAL AL A R L PRS0 )

Kanjidic

tenacious, take hold, grasp, take to heart

Pronounciation

RN A E Y

Mnemonics

e RS. a person ﬂ grabbing a criminal Zé : ggﬂ — %ﬂ
e /hold EI: a round 5l_L thing in one’s hand

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

21 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( N
o, 1 ,\\

diagonal, slanting, oblique

8
S\ ST
SN : Kanjidic
4 7 10 e
2 1 N Pronounciation

B, BT ] U

Mnemonics

. N J .
e someone carrying 7Jx a measure + under his arm: he can not
hold it upright: inclined

N\ J
3l N
R
Kanjidic explanation
Pronounciation | £ <, 9.C%,W5. 7 /> v 7, &F
Mnemonics e make one logical step R after another like walking 5‘% )
= ~
R
Kanjidic loneliness, quietly, mellow, mature, death of a priest
Pronounciation | IO, IV LW, VNS, IA LWL /Uy, &F
Mnemonics e RS. sorting beans * in the house 7 : serene and quiet )
N/ N
e S:éjlilj
Kanjidic introduce, inherit, help
Pronounciation | / >3 ¥

Mnemonics

. . X . .
e continuous long line 7ﬁ‘ of people holding swords and shouting E
. introduction for a visiting king or president to a country

J
~ 5 B
HE S:HFE
Kanjidic undress, removing, escape from, get rid of, be left out, take off
Pronounciation | &.<, .15 / ¥
Mnemonics o flesh H for money ﬁ . escapes view and the law )
N4 ~
R
Kanjidic thin, faint, pale, fleeting
Pronounciation | »H.\> / ¥~
Mnemonics e water Y cooked on fire ﬁz for thin tea )
<

Kanjidic

annexed, accompany, marry, suit, meet, satisfy, attach, append, gar-
nish, imitate

O
-
s

~ Pronounciation

Z 2%, %9, .25, .9 /T

Mnemonics

e water ¥ weighing heavy ZJ’S . it has been added to to clothes

J

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

22

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( s X )
1 N N ! 0L
\/\é? /)\ Kanjidic steal, rob, pilfer
2/8 m Pronounciation | & 5.8, B8T.4 / D
L ” Mnemonics e RS. to spit in 7k a bowl Il : an oath among robbers )
N
R
JIL
=

1910 B
u 11
7"& /‘/E;\

Hi

S:m}i )

Kanjidic

marketing, sell, trade

Pronounciation

//\\/

Mnemonics

e sell for money E against }i competing rivals

AR

48

i

Kanjidic

sketch, compose, write, draw, paint

Pronounciation

ZFL, B Eam

Mnemonics

e hand :J: of a painter drawing traces depicting a landscape with
M
fields and plants FH to make a sketch

It

IE %
ABITA

B

Kanjidic

fierce, rave, rush, become furious, wildness, strength

Pronounciation

Mnemonics

/€D
e dog 5 that acts like a young child (untrained) J?n after it has

been put forcefully in a basin

N\ J
&
4 *ﬁ 1
D !&JW_ M2 Kanjidic grains, drop, counter for tiny particles
\ ! Pronounciation | D5/ UV 2 ¥
jid . i i N[/ . Y
L Mnemonics e grain of rice 7|T that stands \/. out )

iz

( =N 1
/- ) {5 s{h
/ e Kanjidic admirable, greatness, remarkable, conceited, famous, excellent
r Pronounciation | 2 6.1> / A
1 X ; . ==
Mnemonics e person ’f wearing a magnificent leather 5~ /EEI mantle; leather
e =
L H~ is robust J
N

Kanjidic

grip, hold, mould sushi, bribe

Pronounciation

X5 /77

Mnemonics

e hand :J: grasping things in the room % of the house to work on
them

J

X

Kanjidic

surpass, cross over, move to, exceed, Vietnam

Pronounciation

2.9,-2.7,-TL,2.2%,-CT2 /XY, %Y

Mnemonics

e armed J:E army going iE beyond the border invading a country |

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

23 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



oA N
17 e LK
—Y A Kanjidic abet, help, save
s ﬁ i Pronounciation | / =~
Mnemonics e hand :J: leading Az someone to a solution: aid )

4 < 1
y , il s
’ % }}f Kanjidic heart, interior
N \ﬂ‘ Pronounciation | <, 8 .£5%, <X /XD
12 ~ N
Mnemonics e RS. sorting rice from rocks §E /7|Y in (the interior of) the house
L 77 with the hands j( )
}]{
d FAL. 1
A% S:J_L
Kanjidic how many, how much, how far, how long, some, several

Pronounciation

W, 0D, 16 [ F

Mnemonics

e confronting garrisons F/E weaving amongst themselves i\ {l\
across the landscape in a battle, how many fall in battle? how many
survive?

e /how many bees are there in the hive J_L ?

N\ J
24
A

4 EE 1
X Bgm Kanjidic long-distance, spur, fetlock
o B Pronounciation | ~2.72%, 72% / ¥ 3
7 Z Mnemonics e large E step E

L e stepping E out of the spur is one big E step E )

S: )

Kanjidic

sphere, circle, radius, range

Pronounciation

B ] o

Mnemonics

i ZIN
e enclosure D around a precious scroll 7@

N J
e N
R EX s:.M1%
i gx Kanjidic strict, hard, solid, tough, tight, reliable
el i Pronounciation | 27\, - D37\ [ 7>
L b Mnemonics e hard, eye and hand E‘X controlling ground j: : firm and resolute )
x
s N
1—% S:ﬁl]
Kanjidic honorable, manipulate, govern

Pronounciation

Bh-, B- B [ ¥a, d

Mnemonics

o see fif

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

24 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



A

S:Ijﬁ )

Kanjidic

paragraph, nape of neck, clause, item, term (expression)

Pronounciation

57%C ] a0

3 1 1 \
L 7N\ 7 Mnemonics e part between the head and the feet E that looks like _|. )
( 3 ! 2 P b i‘;l(:g )
" ab JJ: Kanjidic purple, violet
23\ Pronounciation | 5% & /¥
11, 10) 12 Z
7 I N 20N Mnemonics e colour of thread 71N\ of the flag of a restaurant where everybody
L stops eating JH: to look at it )
A
A
- .. N
3 4 Kanjidic boil, cook
T Pronounciation | IZ.%, -IC, IC.X %, ICXF / >+
L AR NEAR Mnemonics e person 4 in front of a fire "™ : he's cooking )
/ \i N\
s ==} =< E === ™
i S A:% A=W
1% E Kanjidic tatami mat, counter for tatami mats, fold, shut up, do away with
, Pronounciation | 7=7-.&, J=7-&, "X 5 / Jav, Fav
=’ : =3 [ =
m E‘ Mnemonics e work on the fields HH /EEI to provide food on the table H. is
= repetitious
7 ==}
e a table with cover H. standing on the tatami mat Hif /EEI
B4 Jr——r
L e /united XX work to provide food on the table H. is repetitious )
|==]
=K
- ﬁﬁ N
s I
243 e Kanjidic augment, increase, multiply, raise
\ul [ l Pronounciation | 5.2 %, 5.7 /> 37
Mnemonics e putting bodies (seeds) underground 5 so that straight E plants
L grow )
8
[ “E 2 f?‘ S:ﬂa‘ )
— Kanjidic inquire, fathom, look for
105'?\%¢] Eﬁ‘ Pronounciation | 7z 3.92%, 0% / V>
L Mnemonics e RS. to work _L. and talk I-] hand X to hand ﬁ‘ . search )
=
=
s = N ~N
NP A s:1F
2"3___9 1102“ — Kanjidic accusation, sue, complain of pain, appeal to
:‘5'5 6 Pronounciation | 5 572.2% [V
L Mnemonics e scold }_‘/F with words = )

>
o

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

25 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



RS A N
B B E B
Kanjidic exchange, spare, substitute, per-

Pronounciation

MAZS, M A, Pbbs 54

Mnemonics

LI
e RS. a man Y\ talking for the other E'

e two men looking the same %} under the sun El . they can replace
each other

J

75

%ﬁ s:ﬂi A:6$ )
Kanjidic bullet, twang, flip, snap

Pronounciation

0L, O.%, BTE, %,
BU.XH ) T,

1}r.<, FIC.%, 77,

Mnemonics

e single % thing that gets shot from a bow ’%

J
75
N N
~i -~ i
" 2\95 Kanjidic slow, late, back, later
3;\ }\ Pronounciation | < 15, B 5T, BL.L [ F
1 Mnemonics e corpse ):l of a sheep élé goes J_ very slow )
by I )
1 BE ia Kanjidic dike, bank, embankment
R E Pronounciation | D D% / 7 A
: =]
Mnemonics e ground j: that can be defended in broad daylight X& )
S
N 1
1\ 5 ! AN (J_g
| = ~ Kanjidic transit, ford, ferry, cross, import, deliver, diameter, migrate
y ;X / X Pronounciation | ©72.%, -D7. %, D7z F / |
’ Mnemonics e system FXI:F to cross the river Y )
/)X
TF B
2 45 6 i/lfl\
1 A l i Kanjidic pagoda, tower, steeple
— A Pronounciation | / MY
Ej == Mnemonics e tower made from clay + gathered by all people just like beans
Lk
PN
= J
.
iA
pu)
A B
e e /\ ﬁIE Sf@
S4B Kanjidic dull, slow, foolish, blunt
2\ 7 \I-Z Pronounciation | I[Z5. 1, IT8.5, IT5-, X %, X6 [/ P
: Mnemonics e sprout like 'tE piece of metal éﬁz\ is blunt )
P
7
St 1
2 N\ H
177 N2 Kanjidic universal, wide(ly), generally, Prussia
E—;'?E Pronounciation | » ¥R.<, HIHAQl /7
Mnemonics o RS. the sun H being everywhere equal Al (behind a cloud):
universal )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

26 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e I-l]ﬁ N
“6.—- — H
T2 | Kanjidic hanging scroll, width
S m Pronounciation | 313/ 77
m. - ) . . o =]
Mnemonics e piece of hanging scroll |TJ painted with ink from a pot E3 over
L the entire width )
2 N
1%
Kanjidic bystander, side, besides, while, nearby, 3rd person
Pronounciation | 2*7:bH.6, b &, Bh-, 137, £l / AV
Mnemonics e person /f standing on the side % )
[[E] )
H
Kanjidic cap, headgear
Pronounciation | 3 XA, 8.9 /XY, £V
Mnemonics e a hat over the eyes E made from cloth |TJ )
<
A
Kanjidic masculine, male, hero, leader, superiority, excellence
Pronounciation | B-, 87, BA /27
Mnemonics e RS. to scold others like a bird & using the hand 7Z )
<
e s:45
Kanjidic entwine, coil around, get caught in
Pronounciation | 6.8, °6.¥% / 57
3
Mnemonics e cach %‘ thread 7ﬁ will serve it's purpose by being either wrapped
L around something or being enmeshed in a web )
5
- K Y - % N
= 7 ‘p&‘ Kanjidic beguile, delusion, perplexity
gt A — \ | Pronounciation xS /U
9 1 ~
/ \_3 NN Mnemonics e enclosure EX of the heart /LN guarded by a weapon: confuses,
L misleads and baffles everyone wanting to conquer it )
2%
ANN
- W N
2 75 E
? o = Kanjidic arm, ability, talent
AN &E Pronounciation | 2 C / 7V
e
L Mnemonics o flesh }EJ on which the sleeping man %L is resting )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

27 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



Nh

S:fE

Kanjidic

difference, differ

Pronounciation

ED5, 600, 5N 2%, -6 25, TR0, A% [ A

Mnemonics

e people differing of opinion whether to go away J_ or keep circling
1.
the same spot B

/

<
J:E S:d:
Kanjidic smoke
Pronounciation | (&%, UL O, L W»w /=
Mnemonics e fire J( restrained g to a pipe or cigarette/reason a person
lights a fire M( or locked up fire k )
\ 3 )
ﬁ/lil S:Jﬁ}l;lL
Kanjidic lead
Pronounciation | X0 /T
Mnemonics e metal é‘} poisoning streams /l}l )
<

HEz

Kanjidic

spare time, rest, leisure, time, leave of absence

Pronounciation

UF, VL /A

Mnemonics

|
e hand, hand and hand EX trying to stop the sun EI from rising:
person is not going to work: spare time

o J
5
- N
12 - 6 98’ %
, J.L°: Kanjidic gracious, elegant, graceful, refined
/| | Pronounciation | A0 / A
L ~ Mnemonics e elegant like a bird & or like the teeth of an elephant H: )
- = =~ N
. )| @ S:i—P)C
FINY Kanjidic contrast, compare
X Pronounciation | < 6.X% /47, av
Mnemonics e RS. compete by racing carts $ together 2 )

R N
]

S:E(jJ A:%b A

Kanjidic

persuade, recommend, advise, encourage, offer

Pronounciation

TT.85 /A, T

Mnemonics

=
. [=)=d . .
e someone noisy £ with strong arms j ] - persuasive person

e /persuasion of a hand X with strength jj

J
4 —j: N 1
RN [5{n] s:llil
2'3': ~ ﬂ: Kanjidic packed, close, pressed, reprove, rebuke, blame
N @ Pronounciation | ©2.8%, 2.8, -2.%, 2. X%, 2.L /Y, FF
d” . -= . = ; .
D Mnemonics e speech of the sage 1 asking = questions; the room is packed
L to hear him speak = )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

28 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



s

S:{t)ﬁ\ )

Kanjidic

lean, incline, tilt, trend, wane, sink, ruin, bias

Pronounciation

DI <, TS, S TS, LTS ) S A

Mnemonics

® a person /f leaning EE\

e

S:é% A:%% )

Kanjidic

inherit, succeed, continue, patch, graft (tree)

Pronounciation

5 E%- 7 5 A

Mnemonics

3
e one thread ‘/{i apart from other threads with knife % that will
not be cut: continues

A

N\ J
%
20N
s . ~EE N
M\ ‘2 ~
iE‘ ﬁ Kanjidic dispatch, despatch, send, give, donate, do, undertake
1 &g Pronounciation | D75, -2\, O\, D DT, .5 [ T
1 Mnemonics e irritable individual El holding a staff Hﬂ being send off to go J_
L somewhere )
o]
d 57; N
) N e ° A Y g
2:'2.”_-10 =7 Kanjidic boast, be proud, pride, triumphantly
oo = Pronounciation | 13Z.% / 3
SE a . = 7N
L Mnemonics e speak = extravagantly = )
o5
d + N
o 3
‘d:w ‘ﬂ: Kanjidic drum, beat, rouse, muster
azggjz 2 Pronounciation | D204 / O
;\) ,‘/L Mnemonics e RS. a drum 1 left and right ends with base and feathers on top
1 hit with stick 3Z
—
L e hand holding a branch 3. to hit a drum %3. : strike )
=
g
e N
oy i
S Kanjidic loins, hips, waist, low wainscoting

Pronounciation

ct/av

Mnemonics

e part where the body H of the baby emerges from the mother %J

[H ] L R
R S:% AJ
Kanjidic year-end, age, occasion, opportunity
Pronounciation | £ LU, &¥, XDV /¥ A1, &1
Mnemonics e annual stop JJ: after finishing a small /y //J\ part of a fortress
F\Z built by farmers when they are not busy on the fields
e /the new year according to the lunisolar 9 calendar when the
celestial objects are in the same position to the mountain IJ_I as last
year )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

29 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



i

M

s:ﬁEE

s S D N
UL s B
S 2 Kanjidic ride, board, get on, place, spread, 10**44, record, publish
s ? Pronounciation | D.¥%, 0.5 / A
' Mnemonics e boarding transport with a car $ always involves the risk of getting
L wounded j& in an accident )
d’—i
e =3 S, ~
NN N N\ ) ai S:l$
— — Kanjidic detailed, full, minute, accurate, well-informed
‘;Eu E' Pronounciation | <HO.LW, DXL 650/ > av
Mnemonics e a farmer speaking 5 about his sheep é'é . he knows all the details
L thoroughly )
2N\
o
d N N
! 2710 /\ ﬁfﬁ S:Lfﬁ
/3 “1‘5 Kanjidic decorate, ornament, adorn, embellish
- Pronounciation | 2°&.%, »&X.0 /> a3/
L Mnemonics e cloth I_h used to decorate a feeding ﬁA place (restaurant) )
<

Kanjidic

contact, touch, feel, hit, proclaim, announce, conflict

Pronounciation

SN5, b5 b/ Yar

Mnemonics

e insect % /E ramming it's horns ﬁ into something: feels like
something touches you

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

30

- J
4 '\_.E_l' 1
s = s
5\4 55 N Kanjidic lie down, sleep, rest, bed, remain unsold
/‘?‘?‘i Ii’ Pronounciation | 12.%, . > T, L.&A, ATE0, ®.H5 [/ 2V
Mnemonics e invade % a house ©7 see a tree trunk ]':I / >| and fall asleep:
L there was nothing to steal )
=
=
4 R s ‘I\/E\ 1
‘l 2\ ] % Kanjidic humility, be careful, discrete, prudent
= | Pronounciation | DO L.E, ODOL, DDOL.A [/~
L Z "N A Mnemonics e heart 'I\ investigating carefully to find out the truth E )
]
>~
o W s:3F )
e I Kanjidic tracks, mark, print, impression
o 571 X / \ Pronounciation | & / &F
7 J Mnemonics e tracks of a wet person’s /TJ_\ foot E
L e /tracks of a walking J_ wet person /TF )
bz}

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 . /f% 1
AN N2
5 E Kanjidic Buddhist priest, monk
’ WE E Pronounciation | / VU
L Mnemonics ® person /f having a religion from the past )
A4
{Ea
H
s =i N
.,_5_\_;!_ 52 s:HY A:%k
c Kanjidic sigh, lament, moan, grieve, sigh of admiration

{
A

Pronounciation

BT BFDIDLY ] 5o

Mnemonics

e man digging out clay 92 (with his hands X ) sighing through his
mouth |- /7\ ; he's admiring the centuries of work by nature to
—-

accumulate the clay 52

N\ J
o= N
=
Kanjidic amass, keeping a concubine, phonograph
Pronounciation | 72<H.2% /57

-
Mnemonics e cultivate plants # and livestock B
-

e store plants M as food for livestock T )
Pk )
Kanjidic hop, leap up, spring, jerk, prance, buck, splash, sputter, snap
Pronounciation | I3.43%, & .5, -£. '/ F3 v
Mnemonics e use one's feet E many JE times in quick succession )

i

A:EJX1L E& A

Kanjidic

Mr., hall, mansion, palace, temple, lord

Pronounciation

ED,-ED T, T

Mnemonics

e RS. left part is a representation of the butt E , the right part is

YN =
a verb indicator, to spank Q : ‘}((k — %5\' — E?Xl rear; action
that's associated with decadent palaces

J
U
EX
<
i
N n-A Kanjidic conveyor, carry, transport
X 2 Pronounciation | / /N>
A Mnemonics e carried by hand :J: )

1

AEE S AR A A 3 e A3 )

Kanjidic

delicate, minuteness, insignificance

Pronounciation

5T B ] B

Mnemonics

m 3
e RS. a woman on the road ’/]/ with long hair y”fﬁl /ﬁ : 7ﬁ —
/
17“& beautiful, humble and small

iy
1

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

31 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( . % s = A
. ? ) - A Kanjidic reputation, praise, honor, glory
9_5_7—;_—- > Pronounciation | 13X .11, 1.5 / 3
EE ) waw 4 Mnemonics e speak = to give Eﬁi praise to someone
L e /speak = about rising )-‘é fame )
N
=
- NG N
N ~N ,)——). i
2\5/’9 *‘m\ <~ X Kanjidic melt, dissolve, thaw
/ //\ Pronounciation | £.05%, EA9, £E< /3D
! ‘ j N g
3'/ m Mnemonics e water Y in a valley river near houses 4% is usually meltwater
L from snow in the mountains with dissolved minerals )
55 N
==
Kanjidic thunder, lightning bolt
Pronounciation | 2A74 0, WA TE WHhOE /| F A
Mnemonics e that which flashes through the rain Eﬁ in the field BH )
3 > N
ﬁ& S:éﬁ
Kanjidic fiber, tie, rope
Pronounciation | / A
Mnemonics o tied thread 71\ used to catch a bird E )
( ™ W N
P PN A s. i
Pyl Kanjidic rice plant
2, > 4 ‘ —
; 5\”\ N4 Pronounciation | A3, WA- / F D, F
1 ] B Mnemonics e ladle @ water for the rice plants i in the paddy
L e modf. %El\ — ﬁﬁ J
i{é
- = N
1 . Fé S: %\ AP
s 5«7 {) Kanjidic conceal, hide, cover
2\ = Pronounciation | 2°< .7, 22U, <5, 0.3, X5 /12, F
“/12\13" 14\, I\ | Mnemonics e hide something quickly b /% in a mound B
5=
L e hide the fruits of your work %L: in a mound B )
<
%I"E S:EIX A:A%IX Eﬁ: Bﬁ
r Kanjidic drive, run, gallop, advance, inspire, impel
o Pronounciation | 2°.17%, 7°.% / 7
Mnemonics e drive through an area IE /IZ with a horse )% )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

32 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



——=

Ex

Kanjidic overpowering, great, powerful, excelling, Australia

Pronounciation | 2 6.\» / JU

Mnemonics ® pigs %z smashing out windows [T in a tall building 5] : over-
powering sight where a brave and heroic individual is of need )

i )

Kanjidic feminine, female

Pronounciation | $-, &7, A /¥

Mnemonics e bird @ stops eating JH: to look at a beautiful woman )

== N

0]

Kanjidic demand, request, need

Pronounciation

/¥ a

Mnemonics

e RS. hesitate and consider whether it will rain ﬂﬁ while stroking

the beard ﬁ : need comes afterward because one has waited for too
long

J
: e )
Z-J’LLI ﬁ Kanjidic edge, origin, end, point, border, verge, cape

Pronounciation

EU, &, 3, 3, 3R 5y

Mnemonics

[ . oy
e sprout [T is the beginning of a man \/. ; when his live ends

[N}
sprouts T will grow on his grave

?%*

J
21l 7y ~
115( S:ﬁ&
Kanjidic indications, sign, omen, symptom, collect, seek, refer to, question
Pronounciation | L% L /Fa v, F
Mnemonics e king E knocking & on his chair: sign to summon someone ~
Z,
from the mountain IJ_I to come T )
<

i

Kanjidic

pinch, pick, pluck, trim, clip, summarize

Pronounciation

2L/ T7TF

Mnemonics

e hand j: plucking things from the fields, afterwards only stalks %
remain

J
= N
M
w‘ Kanjidic drip, drop
% J Pronounciation | L3<, L772.% / 7+
Mnemonics e water { falling in series like standing stalks on the field B )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

33 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



- % ~
12 /89 j
5£§ E/ Kanjidic hair of the head
1‘QK K Pronounciation | 7°& / Y
S 7
L Mnemonics e friend 7/{ of hair Ef )
E2
[ ki s: 1] )
‘- B T
LN i ~ Kanjidic penalty, punishment
= ] J = IJ Pronounciation | I¥5.9% / /Y, NF Y
10! Iy
m = Mnemonics e RS. to blame & someone and have them punished with a knife
I
- J

%‘

Kanjidic

rot, decay, sour

Pronounciation

&%,-{%.%,3301%, T 363,37 /7

Mnemonics

o flesh Bﬂ lying in a government building JT‘? not being taken care

N of J
/]ji[
s ) '|\“IEII’ N
N =2
1 \ . e ') n
) 8 / o0 Kanjidic _ rldlctile, laziness
i X Pronounciation | / ¥/
=]
. . Lot i
L Mnemonics e long and beautiful 52 heart goes slowly )
/I\E
R
s B N
s 52
N N E Kanjidic cartoon, involuntarily, unrestrained, in spite of oneself, corrupt

Pronounciation

HIED I, 225 [ <Y

Mnemonics

|1=] ~ . .
e RS. vast =2 body of water Y ; the ideal setting for a cartoon

e tears Y of a person with hand with long fingers and eyes with

=
long eyelashes seen under the light 52 : typical of a cartoon

- J
=
\m
/X
[ %I%J s: [ A:;ﬂ;‘] %M f”ﬁlﬁ Iﬁl )
Y Kanjidic netting, network
Pronounciation | 4 / €U
Mnemonics e net |¥J made from thread 7\%‘
L o /see DA )

i

2

S:E% )

Kanjidic

jump, dance, leap, skip

Pronounciation

BL5/3v

Mnemonics

e brave % foot E

e foot E on a path % has to jump from time to time

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

34 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



&

S:@ A:}ﬁ )

Kanjidic

calendar, almanac

Pronounciation

XA Do /L F

Mnemonics

e RS. to go through J_IZ a planting ] (happens once) of grain %*

- one year of suns El : calendar
e simpl. @ — @ )
B/ ~
¥
Kanjidic shadow, silhouette, phantom
Pronounciation | 7*1F / = A
. =
Mnemonics o fine (like hair = ) shadow X )
<

Kanjidic

pointed, sharpness, edge, weapon, sharp, violent

Pronounciation

ER X

Mnemonics

e pointed metal éi/\ (knife) used to obtain money by big brother ;E, )

Y
i

S:é% A:@ A

Kanjidic

affinity, relation, connection, edge, border, verge, brink

Pronounciation

55, 568.%, 000, XFH, A0, AL /T2, - %>

Mnemonics

e nobody knows the reason why a pig %:KL breaks through a line 7%%
(border), is it karma?

- J
K
( i e S 7
;@Ek S:X)\ A:Ef\
Kanjidic delight, joy
Pronounciation | XA Z .5/ A
Mnemonics e man with open mouth k like a noisy bird £ : he's happy and
enjoying himself
e modf. %k — ﬁ
L e /hand X_ which lacks 7\ nothing )
#X
- = = N
BT 2 En Szljlul
o E Kanjidic oversee, official, govt office, rule, administer
: Pronounciation | / 77>
<11 |
KU m Mnemonics e RS. man looking over HIN (]\ -/ ) a pan of blood or other
L stuff [ﬂl )
B
Nuss A
( IR [\ =g N
N P i s
\ /'S Kanjidic radiance, shine, sparkle, gleam, twinkle

Pronounciation

NS

Mnemonics

e brightness of the light % of a military E camp

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

35 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



%

S:ﬁ( )

19 3N

Kanjidic

ceremony, rule, affair, case, a matter

Pronounciation

/ ¥

N
%“I
l

Mnemonics

e right conduct fjijz of a person ’f during a ceremony

e /person ’f giving things X during a ceremony

[

S:Xﬁ A:Eﬁ J%JZ )

Kanjidic

frolic, play, sport

Pronounciation

FhG M5, EN5, CoMd % 57

Mnemonics

e theatrical play with spears i happening on the mountain side

with tigers J:Ji /[Lli

e /theatrical play with spears i in hand X

N J
A Y
B
- T N
%% S:ih7 A;%%
o U Kanjidic beat, attack, defeat, conquer
? ﬂ ﬁx Pronounciation | 9.2 / 7F
B - %& Mnemonics e jostling E& /%Q of the hand %
e modf. %g — g
L e /heavy club %g - EE J
- = N
o N sy | M
g £ 9 Kanjidic draft, copy, manuscript, straw
1 ‘*Q ]ﬁ Pronounciation | D5, Lﬁf?‘* /av
Mnemonics o tall I_J grain ﬂ% straw will be made of it and manuscripts will
L have to wait to be finished until the harvest is done )
- B
s
=)
- N

B

Kanjidic

purport, gist, elegance, interest, proceed to, tend, become

Pronounciation

BHLOE, BEL < /U

Mnemonics

e take HY while walking /:\E . interest in the content of things you
see

- J
( \ E}J:Er 7
2= ’?’
‘3; |B§ QS Kanjidic quake, shake, tremble, quiver, shiver
= }& Pronounciation | 5%.9, 5%.2% [/ >~
L 3‘/\( Mnemonics e early morning )I:Y rain Eﬁ makes one shiver from coldness )
g)
( %ﬁ 7
Ny ¢ N
N = \& Kanjidic lucidity, be clear, clear, clarify, settle, strain, look grave
) o) Y [ Pronounciation | 7.5, 3.¥3, J.¥3 /Fav
R Mnemonics e pure water { rises '%:'f to the top when sediment is left to settle
L to the bottom )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

36

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



step, trample, carry through, appraise, evade payment

58 5Ex%/F Y

( K
12 5 8 10, EEI
T 7 N 7 Kanjidic
¢ 12 Pronounciation
v

Mnemonics

e walk with feet E on things you don't notice because you babble
7K
=]

/

5 IE

3 A

comrade, fellow, people, companions

Pronounciation

.2 e ==X
aﬁf_iE' 2 E Kanjidic
=

F5, B, b, ESRE [ A

Mnemonics

e class of things with wings 3'5 or people who can go by car $ :
they form a club of companions

Mnemonics

~ J
IJE
( = ERR ~
Y, Ys $E& S\(B
/7 A Kanjidic pattern, example, model
e 15I ? ﬁl ! Pronounciation | / /N>

e tracks $E carved into bamboo T’T

e pattern into which the water flows while spreading in a flood YE

o He
L through the vegetation )
#,
[ 3 ﬂ% S: )
6)91-1 ﬁ'x)u Kanjidic tray, shallow bowl, platter, tub, board, phonograph record
“ R jn Pronounciation | / /Y
11 A - -
L m Mnemonics e plate [ being carried ﬂjxl )
yu
i
L
4 ~ 1
. 6 7\12 ~ %ﬁ
ZE = }’ Kanjidic spread, pave, sit, promulgate
BN x Pronounciation | U.<,-U.X / 7
L Mnemonics e hand working & to spread news % )

I

S:H;i A

Kanjidic

skin, body, grain, texture, disposition

Pronounciation

EY

Mnemonics

e body H of a tiger FE looks like a striped field EEI . skin
e /which covers the flesh/body H of a man 95

N\ J
=
H
e N
- B
dEEN T n n
11 Kanjidic dance, flit, circle, wheel
LA Pronounciation | £.9,-£.9, ¥\» / 7
L Mnemonics e dancer ,ﬂ.}\f\ with two feet 7’4: )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

37 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e i pirs N
- I |8 S
E67 U“""‘ Kanjidic erupt, spout, emit, flush out
9 é Pronounciation | 5. / 7~
L Z N D Mnemonics e something forging ahead H from an opening [ )
*
=]
N
=

Y

adl
1

Yy

i

S:% A:%ﬁ A

Kanjidic

shop, store, pave

Pronounciation

S

v A Mnemonics e house with a lot of chatter /ﬁ\ /4;-\ where produce from the field
: fz
L % are Jaid out and sold for money F )
i
s Y N
=l ’ “\ N ’%j( Sj!i‘ﬁ\
“- e g}'\ Kanjidic silence, become silent, stop speaking, leave as is
3 ' LR Pronounciation | 2X.%, 727 /€7, X7
L RN Mnemonics e RS. black /% dog K silent )
RN
( % S& )
Kanjidic prudence, thought, concern, consider, deliberate, fear
Pronounciation | BB AIE .5, BHEAIED .5 / V3
AN
L Mnemonics e state of mind /L. when seeing a tiger FI? (on the fields H ) )
AN
( 1. 7
9, o 1 e s:4h
[ — Kanjidic horizontal, woof, left & right, (parallels of) latitude, prediction
A, ) \I:F— Pronounciation | XZW& &HE [ A
/ 5\<5 Z =N
Mnemonics e parallel threads 7ﬁ on a piece of leather H- /EFJ . ready to be
L woven J

4 [~z \ 1
s . I/El\ S:/l Zl
1 {jrl'r‘ J ﬁ_ Kanjidic recollection, think, remember
/ = = Pronounciation | / 47
13 L 1sng ! \ 4 . ) . . . \
NN /N | Mnemonics e thoughts J=. coming up in the mind T . remember
L e /second Z thoughts in the mind /I\ )

1%

S:i% )

Kanjidic

demolition, break, destroy

Pronounciation

DT, Tbhs, O8N5 /A, T

Mnemonics

o clothes #% /,_%% falling to the ground :I: ruining morality

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

38 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



s zg SN a
s 6 | SZ S:ﬁﬁ
2y, 47-\-13;‘ U Kanjidic seize, get, find, earn, acquire, can, may, able to
y % E Pronounciation | 2.5 / A7
ﬂ X Mnemonics e dog 55 and a bird % hunting: they seize or get game
e /dogs z j( running on the grass " during hunt trying to
L obtain, get or seize game )
SR
Ye
=
4 [0 )Y élél TS ~
24 3y My 16 =) S: Ao
"\%ﬂm > E Kanjidic animal, beast
= N = Pronounciation | (75D, IFZHD / 22D
10@ a N - Eg D
L Mnemonics e RS. an animal = such as a dog j( )
=)
5 FE= a
A X |
Kanjidic fuel, firewood, kindling

Pronounciation

FEX EE VT

Mnemonics

e freshly %ﬁ cut plants ™ used as fuel or as a means to earn a

L salary J
#T
4 N N 1
NAED S i) s:7H
N A ~ Kanjidic voiced, uncleanness, wrong, nigori, impurity
N2 / Pronounciation | ICZ.%, 12§ /¥ 0, Va7
3./ 3 N
L Mnemonics e the muddy waters ¥ of sechwan ) )
N
%)
e =] H N
= = = S =
LI ';.‘:.‘7 Kanjidic cloudy weather, cloud up
ESILLY ~— Pronounciation | <$.% / K>
ey Ji ‘ﬁ‘ M . EI . EE'
L nemonics e sun behind clouds = )
=
A
s - N B a
1\4% - % {’f\_é - S{Z% i .
\ ~ Kanjidic concentrated, thick, dark, undiluted
/‘ — /& Pronounciation | Z.\» / /D
4/ - NV B : :
L %\( Mnemonics e water { in the countryside = /Z? flows like thick mud )
N::2 ]
IR
4 s \2 5 1
1-24——12-*7' N
5“\:g -\ N N\ Kanjidic dilute, thin, weak (tea), pampas grass
S N Pronounciation | 2 3.\®, 9 9-, -97F, 97.%, 97.%%, 27.6<, 97.6-,
A IV A 340D, TTE )Y
L Mnemonics e vast (ﬁ plains of thin grass 11, these grounds are quite poor )
N N
=

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

39 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



p
bk HX e
I Kanjidic

luxuriant, thick, overgrown, frequency, complexity, trouble

LIFT.%, LIT.< />

3 %\ Pronounciation
155 14) % ) \
1N Mnemonics

T
e RS. hand & separating the many hairs of a woman like string
<

7%(‘ . complex )

u

/

evade, avoid, avert, ward off, shirk, shun

d i N :‘#
14, (Y l
N3 s
91}‘ E Kanjidic
1 12 0 0
| & Pronounciation

xU%, EF5 /€

Mnemonics

e run i_ to avoid having your head cut off E%

N J
I 3 ~

3 37 Eﬁ

111213 E\& Kanjidic wall, lining (stomach), fence

s l - Pronounciation | 2> / N\F

. - 3ba T -

Mnemonics e beheaded man ¥ on the ground . in front of the wall of the

L prison )

=
s =7 5% A
‘\ /811 N ) A Aﬁ
AN ~—\\/ [ Kanjidic song, sing, ballad, noh chanting

- Pronounciation
5m15 1 D

Mnemonics

“)72.11\2?:.“) /3v

e speak ‘= from behind an earthenware .2_?5 mask

.
=7
o
[ BiA s A )
) é Kanjidic trust, request
Pronounciation | 7z0.&, 72D 6 LW, 72 X% / 54

Z N\

Mnemonics

e bundle Hi of pages E : one requests one when buying a machine

and one relies on it's contents to operate it: *E\ — *ﬁ

- J
¥
Ve s SIZ Py N A Y A N
PISVTSYL | 5.7, Al B L
A\ 7N\ Kanjidic neighboring
) 'i- yJ:]: Pronounciation | £72.%, £ 0 /U
L Mnemonics o flickering lights 577'5F of neighbours in the city or on the hill B )

[ o

S:;:E A:;‘fi A

Kanjidic

slave, servant, prisoner, criminal, follower

Pronounciation

UER.5, LHER LA

Mnemonics

e man watched by god % holding a broom ;:E . slave
e /hand — holding a broom | — i

A =+
e modf. i‘i — mi

e RS. a subordinate who has a futile % life with a broom i

=
K

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

40 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



[ B sIf Ak B )
I~ ? Kanjidic ring, circle, link, wheel

Pronounciation

B H

Mnemonics

jlazs |
e people with expensive clothes £=% wearing a jade + ring or bracelet

e /you are not allowed Z: to touch this expensive jade EE ring or

L bracelet )
31
I 5 S N
", % 1s N @ﬂé S@$
S b Kanjidic fresh, vivid, clear, brilliant, Korea
a"6 S Pronounciation | H I .0 / &~
L Mnemonics e RS. fish ﬁ'\ and sheep E\|é to eat: tasty and fresh )
%\
i
e =} N
1. 2 =7 hi
1\ /81@ ) A/ Kanjidic parch, dry up
e 7]( Pronounciation | [IL ./ VD
L Mnemonics e dry wood chirps like birds 52 when burning M( )
=4
R
( ] A %-54 N
bl IS -1 = FE
3'@ %—%—J Kanjidic wing, plane, flank
= =l _—HE. | Pronounciation | Di¥& / 37
L Z ™ < Mnemonics e what feathers SJSJ mask ;EtEll\: )
==
2
2 N
( N N 7
Fﬁ S:ﬁ
N Kanjidic heal, cure
Pronounciation | / V 3 ©
23N Mnemonics e treat sick people r after a disaster ﬁ
L e /treat a sick r baby T )
2dN
e LEA ‘“:\ JJ:L\ )
2 e PR v SR AT
4.!—]6:- A JJ:/\ Kanjidic age
“%, © ﬂf > Pronounciation | XD, &L /L A
Mnemonics o the state of one’s teeth 22| /PRl and one’s command “T7 of oneself
L is an indicator of age )
EA
liiig
e N3 /4\/ N\
*<°g y, /\\ #H sl
v i zem Kanjidic chain, irons, connection
|7 — i)} d Pronounciation | < &0, & 3.3 /Y
L = 7N Mnemonics e small pieces :é: of metal é‘} making up a chain serving as lock |
P
PR
C L | B )
H H“ Kanjidic wink, blink, twinkle
‘7‘5 y Pronounciation | 772, ECA.{ />
L Mnemonics e eye E blinking when seeing the legendary ruler %1 )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

41

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( 4 4 34 R
13 1 %Hﬁ'\ SQEE Al'ﬂf‘)ﬂ:—'\
g % X Kanjidic boisterous, make noise, clamor, disturb, excite
T‘ewg X PV a Pronounciation | DH.<, 211y, IHLAL WV / VD
L - Mnemonics o fleas % /% disturbing horses E\% )
S
i
4 N 1
12 8“\ y \ E% SIJ_I\E
Eﬁ: é Kanjidic presents, send, give to, award to, confer on, presenting something
o Pronounciation | <.% / VY, VD
I\ »H : /g . ,
L Mnemonics e money B received for something already done )
1=2)
~H
( =] T = [ N
a it ] A 15 T
- Kanjidic fight, war
E ¢ A\g A Pronounciation | 72722>.9, $6<.5 [/ U
L Mnemonics e throwing TJ‘ with beans 7. to defend the entrance F”ﬁ )
B
s T z S A= A=) ™
). ¥ NN i SO AR 2R
310@,@ e L= Kanjidic winding, reel, spin, turn (pages), look up, refer to
74 A 7 \7]( Pronounciation | <.% / VU
L= 3
L Mnemonics e chirping sound % /5 of the wheel while spinning thread AN )
o
V4 \7]§
4 . d:% 1
‘\ Zgﬁ | : Kanjidic bomb, burst open, pop, split
% Q Pronounciation | 3. €% / 7
g v
s Mnemonics o violent Z& fire K )
=
)
£
s == == N
s 5 S:=%
9/ S I%T::" Kanjidic fog, mist
X ?% Pronounciation | &0 / A, XD, 7
; y Mnemonics e raindrops Eﬁ hit with force %% /% : the drops are divided into
L small particles making up mist )
%
s = = ™
Woow I%E S: =
zgﬂlz‘\a{]‘s Kanjidic detach, separation, disjoin, digress
S Pronounciation | 3. 11%, 137§ /U
14 Mnemonics e birds & and rare beasts 12} flee when they see people
=
L e /rare beasts 12} flee when they see people )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

42 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( S
i) i

s:HN A 92 i 10 F0FF 52 R )

Kanjidic

lovely, beautiful, graceful, resplendent

Pronounciation

2D LWV, 265 .60 /LA

B
S
|

Mnemonics

EY) j=1al i
e RS. Deer E with beautiful antlers: = — e — ﬁ - =
NN

N\ J
AN
¥
d N
b 2 s:r]
gEB gEB Kanjidic echo, sound, resound, ring, vibrate
2z /x| Pronounciation 00K /Fav
1 X/ 7
1E E Mnemonics e rural place 5E|§ where sounds TEIL echo
L e /one’s spoken words [] face or turn ﬁ back to oneself: echo )

( il

S:E A

column, handrail, blank, space

ISINENZ

, ) 5 ¥ Kanjidic
N % Pronounciation
N Mnemonics

e piece of wood 7|< blocking Eﬁ /Fﬁﬁ passage; the space behind is
blank

e /piece of wood 7|< blocking passage so you don't destroy the
WA

orchids —. on display )

' EE]
ik e

Sk )

leap, dance, skip

B8 %/ V7

‘ T ga 33 Kanjidic
6 E Pronounciation
7 15[

Mnemonics

21
e step E like a pheasant H=

- J
EEB
( == N
) 3‘ T - Eg
°~ I, U Kanjidic dew, tears, expose, Russia
Bl Ex Pronounciation | D& /1, 0w
1@ D H H NN . .
1 Mnemonics e after rain ﬂj seen in the morning on the road E% on exposed
L plants )
Nz
e 5{ = N
ayoy & s: it
@U i H Kanjidic wonder, be surprised, frightened, amazed
- Pronounciation | BEZA.{ , BEA T /3 v
PN AN Mnemonics e hand instilling respect into children ﬁﬁ for the frightening power
of a wonderful horse ;%
e /heart II\ in a big capital J1\ : full of wonder and surprise, some-
L times frightened )
e
7EE 7

S:a<

attack, advance on, succeed to, pile, heap

Pronounciation

BT hEM]oam

( ;:ﬁg%l ‘ﬁé %ﬂjidic
Ly

Mnemonics

e RS. to dress ZZ like a dragon %E /732 . put on ready to attack )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

43 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



3z
HE

P

Kanjidic

specimen, take warning from, learn from

Pronounciation

BT BB, BHH | F

. . o AN .
Mnemonics e man looking over a pan %]1 in metal 3IZ : mirror; one can learn
L from that )
BE
Y
KI5
. gx‘; 4 k i Kanjidic counters for things
e Pronounciation | / 7, 3
L - ‘ Mnemonics e a strong and hard single piece of unbroken bamboo /7~ )
P N
A S
- Kanjidic I, two, second
:; Pronounciation | 5722, 2 / = ¥
Mnemonics e one ~  spear ’t guarding the number two — )
~\ N
=
s =T =N )
o L SR
1 -— ~ T - n
= - Kanjidic levy, ode, prose, poem, tribute, installment
1P N Pronounciation | / 7, 7
/N M i H taken by the military IEG while they si
L nemonics e money 5= taken by the military while they sing )

2y

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

44

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



2 SKIP-index

- C:5
- T4
s
« "y
1-3-4
« 2.8
- R.s
. K. 7
- Pli7
- iﬁ:S
. ?“:13:6

- JE. 6
- ks
- 1R 8
- 7
1-3-5
« P
- W10
. JA 11
« JL: 9
- IR 1
- 2810
. 6 10
- 8.1
- M1
. 1211
. . 10
- K. 10
- 39
1-3-6
- K13
- k12
. 8. 13
- ¥ 13
- U1
1-3-7
- T 18
- 10
- 1H. 10
- Fi19
- AR 20
. VR 17
] 'Zﬁ 17
= ’J’%: 19
« JR:20
- IX: 16
1-3-8

. F;E%\ 20

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

- PR 21
- 22
- W21
N
- F& 23
- JE 23
] 'Té/;i: 21
1-3-9
. T8 27
] 7[&]7; 24
- 5T 26
] :I}i 24
] iJ/:mt: 26
- TH: 25
. GH. 26
- JZ 26
. T&. 27
. 2. 23
1-3-10
.- 1B 30
. BX 31
- R 31
. "R 31
] jg: 32
1-3-11
- 33
- 8. 33
] /“‘?73 34
- % 33
- 2.3
- 1% 34
1-3-12
.- "H. 38
. VB 36
1-3-13
- R 38

u ]357’5’-\ 40

45

- JR: 30

- H: 30

- JE: 39

- & 3
1-4-2

- 7.4
1-4-4

- 1

- M0

- 12
1-4-5

- M. 15

= }}3\: 14

- 12
1-4-6

- A5 16

- 9. 18

- BE: 18
1-4-7

- AL 22

- B 21
1-4-8

- BB 27

- JH. 25

. 2. 07
1-4-9

« A% 29

- JE: 28

- R 28
1-4-10

- M 33
1-4-13

- KR4

- R a
1-4-15

. 9\’% 42
1-4-16

. 1 43

1-6-3

] ﬁ 14

. EB:IS
1-6-4

« Hus 17

. B 20

- 17

- A% 18

. X 19
1-6-5

- HL: 23

- 8. 22
1-6-6

Y
1-6-7

- fK: 20
1-6-8

. r%]%] 34

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/

= ;fﬁ 32
1-6-9

= *% 35

. ﬁ‘% 35
1-6-10

- & 38
1-6-13

- R
1-7-3

. %T‘ 16
1-7-4

« B 23

= §+ 22

- R 2
1-7-5

« #B: 24

. gﬁf 25
1-7-6

. 37’7':7( 29

« B 31

. 530

« B 30

. %‘i 28

. Mk 30

. 3508
1-7-7

- FH 34
1-7-8

« B a4

. TH: 37
1-7-9

. 8. 40

. 3240
1-7-11



1-8-5

7\

« o

- B

1-8-7

S\

1-8-8

1-8-10

. #H.

N -

0 16

: 21

: 21

021

. 26

28
30

: 38
= Pl

35

40

41

: 44

0 31
: 29

0 32

42

. 28

. 36

. 37

: 35

s 41

0 42

: 35

- 39

s 41

g

*

™

2-3-6

L

2-3-7

gl

2-3-8

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

.15
- 13

: 20

1 33

. 37

1 43

012

11

0 13

1 16

1 20
122

N
—
7

P

| |

2-4-12

i

. 25

1 26

0 31
- 30

- 39
- 39

112
. 15

- 14

1 32
1 29

: 39

- 13

114

1 25

. 34

)

. 15

1 20

. 15

123

1 25

1 44

- 37
c 41
1 27
: 25
1 26
0 32

1 33

. 36
: 37

1 42

1 43

1 24

1 24

1 34

. 35
- 37

1 40

A 38
1 36

1 43

1 43

1 40

43

(S

W

3-3-9

3-3-10

[ia (e

3-3-11

Pz

3-3-13

(5

3-4-2

n
i

3-4-3

2

013

: 35

c 11

: 14

- 18
217
. 18

1 26
0 24

1 29
. 28

1 34

: 40

: 44

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/

3-4-11

W (8

3-5-5

%

3-5-12

5

3-6-7

2

3-7-5

&

3-7-8

B

3-8-10

- B

4-3-1

A F Ok mR o e Ay R

4-3-4

4-4-1

4-4-3

4-5-2

4-6-3

4-6-4

+
—
N

B

: 38

. 37

: 18

- 41

: 30

. 23

36

42

12

: 12

1 24



3 Stroke-index

3 . X5 « /B9 - A1 - 9 19 « B2
- o1 . s - H. 10 - 3 T T
- K1 . 7.5 . 210 . U . F4. 19 . JB. 24
- M - X . R 10 - M. 15 . K. 20 - Bl
- Tl - T s . I 10 - B 15 - HR: 20 - B

4 - %6 . 36 10 . 215 - B 20 - 7. 24
- IFi 7 . 7K. 10 « BS. 15 - JR:20 - B 25
] /)l\:l = v

- 6 - 3. 10 10 - 2. 20 - %25
- A - 0t 6 - Eou . R 15 - 7520 - Bos
- B2 . 6 . R - s 11 . B 25
-§:2 . B6 - 381 SR - =2 . JH: 25
: IZEE . .6 -%9;11 . 3. 16 - B2 . .05

; - JE6 - 8.1 - R 16 . ¥ 21 « 3F: 25
L - .6 - R . 5T 16 - 21 =
L - PL7 - M n . A 16 - B2 . 3. o
LB, - K7 - dE LB 16 - W52 - S
Cw, - F.y - W . 16 - B < IR %6
. N3 - {5l 7 JRCERE - ¥R: 16 - B - K2
. B3 - FHe 9 ‘ - 217 - .21 . 35 26
S R 7 r B 12 B . #t 2 . b 26
. AR 3 LR = A 12 - B - K2 R
ET . B g - B . Boq7 - 2 - 8. 27
R LR - K12 - Ko Y. - 1%

6 R - 12 - R 17 - B 22 . . o
- 3 . K. g - 1813 « B 17 . TR0 . .07
- ¥ . R g - 13 . g 7Y . KR o7
. 5.4 g - B3 .- Bk 18 - 23 . 207
- Tia . g - "X 13 - Fo1s - AR 23 . B o7
. $‘§4 8 . XH: 13 « AR 18 - 38 23 13
- "y . K. 9 - %13 - ¥ 18 - JE 23 . 3E. 08
- A4 - 179 - B 13 - % 18 . AL 23 - JE. 28
- B4 « .9 - 213 - JE: 18 12 « 5. 08
- Z oy - M9 - T 14 - PE: 19 - [F: 23 - UK. 28
- R:os - g - 15 14 - A 19 - & 23 - i 28
. o5 . L9 . MY 14 - K 19 - i 23 - B o8
. 8.5 « B9 -2 u - %10 - K24 - B 28

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4 47 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



. 3508 « HE 31 - S 3a - 37 . .30 B
- 18 2 - BB - 1F. 3 S . JR: 30 - g
- il 20 TR - 23 - 37 - F: 39 - B a2
- 812 - 7532 - i 34 - Ry - 19

- 3520 - EH 3 . H. 3 - B 37 . B 40 - R 42
. X 29 14 . B 35 . JE. 3y . BE 40 - R
- % 20 « 3 15 - R a4 - 3240 - 5w
- R 29 - i 32 - ®oi s - FE.oay . 8- 10 . B 4
O R - R 32 - Pt 35 . "H. 33 - 5% a0 . B8
- 5F: 30 < Bl e LSk - & 38 - 40 20

. ff: 30 - BR: 3 - B 35 « 2R 33 17 - B3
. fib. 30 - F3 - B35 . JE. 38 - . . 4
- 3230 - V53 - 35 16 - B oam 21

- B 30 - W33 - f&: 36 - % 38 - R . JE. 43
- B 30 - i 33 - % 36 . % 38 . S - F3
. 2.3 . X33 - B S - 22

. £ 31 - .33 - 5: 36 - J& . 39 - WA a1 - Eoa
- %3 - 33 . R 36 - 5L 39 18 . AR 43
- Bk 3 - B2on - E. 3% . F: 30 . $H. a1 23

- BX. 31 - 3. 34 . B 36 - % 39 - Bi o4 - 5. s

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4 48 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 Kanjidic Meaning-index

-proof, enduring: ﬁ 14

<2

abet, help, save: :I}i 24

accusation, sue, complain of pain,
appeal to: ":;ﬁi: 25

admirable, greatness, remarkable,

==
conceited, famous, excellent: ’f?:
23

affinity, relation, connection, edge,
border, verge, brink: »%% 35

age: ]llklj/?\ 41
aggression, attack, criticize, polish:
Ii: 7
|
all, everything: J:é 012

amass, keeping a concubine, phono-

graph: 531

angry, be offended: :ﬁﬁ 14

animal, beast: %/Ji: 39

annexed, accompany, marry, suit,
meet, satisfy, attach, append, gar-

nish, imitate: }dﬁ: 22

appellation, praise, admire, name, ti-
tle, fame: %}]‘\ 16

ardent, violent, vehement, furious,

severe, extreme: ?\\'J\ 20
5
arm, ability, talent: H&E: 27

arrival, proceed, reach, attain, result

in: ﬁlj: 10

attack, advance on, succeed to, pile,
-3
heap: %%: 43
augment, increase, multiply, raise:
S8 25
9~

basin, lantern festival, tray: fn
15

beat, attack, defeat, conquer:

2. 3

bed, counter for beds, floor, padding,

tatami: E}i: 7

\2%\1

”

beguile, delusion, perplexity: Y
27

bestow, participate in, give, award,
impart, provide, cause, gift, godsend:

"?‘:1

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

blossom, bloom: "% 13

blow, breathe, puff, emit, smoke:
E7}}’(: 7

boast, be proud, pride, triumphantly:
A

5 : 20

boat, ship: ﬁ\': 5

boil, cook: %L\ 25

boisterous, make noise, clamor, dis-
. X
turb, excite: E’ﬁ: 42

PE
bomb, burst open, pop, split: 8
42

boy, priest’s residence, priest: ijj:
8

Buddhist priest, monk: ﬂ‘é: 31

bullet, twang, flip, snap: 5? 26

busy, occupied, restless: ‘Ti: 5

bystander, side, besides, while,
nearby, 3rd person: /f';y‘z) 27

calendar, almanac: @: 35

camp, battle array, ranks, position,
sudden, brief time: IZ$ 17

candy, cakes, fruit: %: 20
cannon, gun: E@: 19

=
cap, headgear: rTJE: 27

carrier, carry, all, general, sort, kind:
'}%9:: 18

cartoon, involuntarily, unrestrained,
=1

in spite of oneself, corrupt: &
34

catch, capture: 'JI% 19

ceremony, rule, affair, case, a matter:

& 36

chain, irons, connection: /f\',é\ 41
clap, beat (music): :}é 11

clear (the land), open, break up

(land): P 10
cleverness, agile, alert: @i 19
cloudy weather, cloud up: =

coloring, paint, makeup:  #2: 21

49

column, handrail, blank, space:
ﬂ%: 43

commandment: 7’&4 6
commonplace, ordinary, mediocre:
}‘L: 1

comrade, fellow, people, compan-
ions: %: 37

conceal, hide, cover: ﬁ% 32
concentrated, thick, dark, undiluted:
JR: 39

concurrently, and, beforehand, in ad-
vance: % 16

condition, situation: /)i 9
confront, resist, defy, oppose:
;I})Jﬁ: 7

constancy, always: ']E: 13

contact, touch, feel, hit, proclaim,
announce, conflict: ﬁi 30

contain, include, hold in the mouth,

bear in mind, understand, cherish:
é\: 6

7=
contrast, compare: $X: 28

Hix
conveyor, carry, transport: X :
31

counter for cupfuls, wine glass, glass,
toast: jq: 11

Yo
counters for things:  [Z]: 44
cramped, narrow, contract, tight:
Bk 12
crowded, mi>\<ture, in bulk, included,
(kokuji): P!
dance, flit, circle, wheel: %: 37
daughter, girl: ﬁﬁ 20
decameron, 10-day period, season
(for specific products): B). 5
decay, rot, remain in seclusion:
ﬁ?: 4
decorate, ornament, adorn, embel-
] 2
lish: E{'ﬁ 30
delicate, minuteness, insignificance:
ﬁl& 31
delicious, relish, show a liking for,

1=
purport, will, clever, expert: B:
4

delight, joy: %/}(: 35

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



demand, request, need: o 33

demolition, break, destroy: i%\:
38

design, pattern, build, nature, char-
acter, handle, crank, grip, knob,

shaft: ﬁ: 15

detach, separation, disjoin, digress:

%E: 42

detailed, full, minute, accurate, well-
Ry 4
informed:  &F: 30

dew, tears, expose, Russia: F&
43

diagonal, slanting, oblique: f‘!’
22

difference, differ: 2% 28
dig, delve, excavate: :IFE’: 21

dike, bank, embankment: ‘/}ff: 26
dilute, thin, weak (tea), pampas
grass: j%:r 39

dirty, pollute, disgrace, rape, defile:

/;5—: 4

dispatch, despatch, send, give, do-
sz
nate, do, undertake: 2B : 29

do, change, make, benefit, welfare,
be of use, reach to, try, practice,
cost, serve as, good, advantage, as

a result of: ,\éy 12
dose, medicine, drug: %‘J: 16

doth, do, send, forward, cause, exert,
. P
incur, engage: ik: 17

draft, copy, manuscript, straw:
A& 36

dreadful, be frightened, fearful:
M. 11

drip, drop: /ﬁ% 33

drive, run, gallop, advance, inspire,

impel: %B 32

drought, dry, dessicate, drink up,

)
heaven, emperor: éb: 21

23
drum, beat, rouse, muster: 8
29

dull, slow, foolish, blunt: ~ #1.: 26

echo, sound, resound, ring, vibrate:
481

= : 43

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

edge, origin, end, point, border,
ey
verge, cape: jkﬁ“'ﬁ: 33

embrace, hug, hold in arms: *T'@
11

encroach, invade, raid, trespass, vio-
=
late: {7'/’\: 13

entwine, coil around, get caught in:
/%%: 27

equal, head, counter for small ani-
mals, roll of cloth: IZ];: 2

N
erupt, spout, emit, flush out: Uﬁ:
38

escape, flee, shirk, evade, set free:

ﬁ: 14

evade, avoid, avert, ward off, shirk,

shun: ﬁ: 40

excel, excellence, beauty, surpass:

%:7

exchange, spare, substitute, per-:

/ﬂg\: 26

exhaust, use up, run out of, deplete,
befriend, serve: 5: 5
exhausted, tire, weary: ')EZ 18
explanation: %R 22

exquisite, strange, queer, mystery,
miracle, excellent, delicate, charm-

ing: 'i@\: 8

face-up, look up, depend, seek, re-
spect, rever, drink, take: 'fﬁpz 4

family crest, figures: fzﬁi 20

fan, folding fan: f%] 217

fat, grease, tallow, lard, rosin, gum,
v
tar: HEI: 16

favor, blessing, grace, kindness:
==
N . 15

fear, dread, awe: /i& 15
feminine, female: lHﬁ: 33
fiber, tie, rope: »%ﬁ 32

fierce, rave, rush, become furious,
wildness, strength: 3);175 23

fight, war: %‘%: 42
flats, counter for houses, eaves:

%T: 16

50

floating, float, rise to surface: 5
19

fog, mist: % 42

foothold, based on, follow, therefore:

31%‘: 9
fortune-telling, divining, forecasting,

occupy, hold, have, get, take:
3

fresh, vivid, clear, brilliant, Korea:
;%ﬂé 41

frolic, play, sport: )ﬂ%@ 36

fuel, firewood, kindling: %ﬁ‘: 39
ghost, devil: 5%: 15

gigantic, big, large, great: E: 2
gracious, elegant, graceful, refined:
M. 28

grains, drop, counter for tiny parti-

cles: *ﬁ 23

grip, hold, mould sushi, bribe:
%5:23

grow late, night watch, sit up late, of
course, renew, renovate, again, more

and more, further: %: 7

guy, slave, manservant, fellow:
ﬂ:3

W

hair of the head: %{ 1 34

halberd, arms, festival float: %’:
3

handle, entertain, thresh, strip:

:I}ZZ: 3

hanging scroll, width: r]]"% 27
he, that, the: .1

heal, cure: 7% 41

heart, interior: 7’@ 24

hill, knoll: ~ TL: 2

honorable, manipulate,  govern:

Tﬁpz 24

hop, leap up, spring, jerk, prance,

buck, splash, sputter, snap: 7

31

horizontal, woof, left & right, (paral-
==X

lels of ) latitude, prediction: i

38

how many, how much, how far, how

A
long, some, several: 7\%: 24

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



humility, be careful, discrete, pru-
dent: ‘LE:: 30

5
hunt, raid, gather: 5@: 13

Il, two, second: ?h 44

immersed, soak, dip, steep, moisten,
=
wet, dunk: X 17

>

incense, smell, perfume: 513

incur, cover, veil, brood over, shel-
ter, wear, put on, be exposed (film),

receiving: %& 19

indications, sign, omen, symptom,
collect, seek, refer to, question:
Aly

5. 33

inferiority, be inferior to, be worse:
V')

‘53 : 6

inherit, succeed, continue, patch,
graft (tree): HE 20

i . =
inquire, fathom, look for:  =F: 25

instant, namely, as is, conform,
agree, adapt: EP 8

instead, on the contrary, rather, step
back, withdraw, retreat: %P 6

intimidate, dignity, majesty, menace,
threaten: )2)5(4: 12

introduce, inherit, help: %\E: 22

jammed in, shellfish, mediate, con-

cern oneself with: {]\: 1

jump, dance, leap, skip: &% 34

=
just so, this, right, justice: &
14

=+
laid waste, rough, rude, wild: JTu:
13

lead: 'i/\'ﬁ\: 28
lean, incline, tilt, trend, wane, sink,
ruin, bias: fhE\: 29
33
leap, dance, skip: E&: 43

length, 10feet, measure, Mr., Ms.,
height, stature, all (one has), only,

that's all, merely: o1

levy, ode, prose, poem, tribute, in-
stallment: EJK 44

lie down, sleep, rest, bed, remain un-
sold: vT's‘% 30

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

loins, hips, waist, low wainscoting:
R 29

loneliness, quietly, mellow, mature,
. I')-_’
death of a priest:  FX: 22

long-distance, spur, fetlock: EE
24

lovely, beautiful, graceful, resplen-
[oAn
dent: Be . 43

lucidity, be clear, clear, clarify, settle,

. &
strain, look grave: /B 36

lunatic, insane, crazy, confuse:

éi: 6

luxuriant, thick, overgrown, fre-
quency, complexity, trouble: %’5:
40

marketing, sell, trade: E& 23
marriage: ﬁ%: 21

marsh, lake, bog, swamp, pond:

7810

masculine, male, hero, leader, supe-
riority, excellence: iﬁ 27

N~
melt, dissolve, thaw: B 32

mountain peak, mountain pass, cli-
3
max, crest, (kokuji): ‘hT: 14

Mr., hall, mansion, palace, temple,
lord: }/E/Qb 31

mutually,  reciprocally, together:

_EL: 2

mysterious, occultness: ?:: 2
neighboring: ]%? 40

netting, network: »%Fﬂ 34
obese, fat: Hjj: 12

+=
one (in documents): & : 6

open sea, offing, rise high into sky:
}EP: 6

overgrown, grow thick, be luxuriant:
X

X 12

overnight, put up at, ride at anchor,

3-day stay: A1

overpowering, great, powerful, ex-
celling, Australia: %: 33

oversee, official, govt office, rule, ad-

%=
minister: %:1: 35

51

overthrow, fall, collapse, drop, break
down: {EIJ 17

packed, close, pressed, reprove, re-
buke, blame: gé::: 28

BN
pagoda, tower, steeple: 35 26
paragraph, nape of neck, clause,
item, term (expression): B 25
\=4
parch, dry up: 9:;1%: 41
patrol, go around, circumference:
K5
e
pattern, example, model: ~ ®{.: 37

pay respects, visit, ask, inquire, ques-

tion, implore: ’f‘;:']: 7
pay, clear out, prune, banish, dispose
of: ;,FL\ 3
peach: 7]‘% 18
=
penalty, punishment:  Z1]: 34

persuade, recommend, advise, en-
courage, offer: %77 28

pinch, pick, pluck, trim, clip, sum-
marize: %1% 33

pointed, sharpness, edge, weapon,
N
sharp, violent: ~ $7.: 35

e
potato: T : 4
pray, wish: Zﬁ‘ 9

presents, send, give to, award to,
confer on, presenting something:

Eé: 42
prudence, thought, concern, con-

sider, deliberate, fear: [—‘% 38

. jAS)
purple, violet: 25

purport, gist, elegance, interest, pro-
ceed to, tend, become: J@: 36
push, stop, check, subdue, attach,
seize, weight, shove, press, seal, do
in spite of: ;}EP 9

quake, shake, tremble, quiver, shiver:
/= 36

radiance, shine, sparkle, gleam, twin-

Kle: M. 35

. 2.
rare, curious, strange:

2. 14

reach out, exert, exercise, cause:

J;i:l

reap, cut, clip, trim, prune: 7”]:
1

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



recollection, think, remember:

‘Tfé : 38

reliant, depend on, consequently,
therefore, due to: ﬁ{ 9

utation, praise, honor, glory:
0 32

m@g-c

resist, reach, touch: fff& 10
rice plant: ;Fi‘é: 32

ride, board, get on, place, spread,
10**44, record, publish: éﬁ 30

=
ridicule, laziness: 'Tﬁ: 34
ring, circle, link, wheel: }R: 41

risk, face, defy, dare, damage, as-
=

sume (a name): B:15

romance, in love, yearn for, miss, dar-

ling: 773\ 20
rot, decay, sour: ﬁ%‘ 34

N
route, way, road: 2L 17

rust-colored, red, red lead, pills, sin-

cerity: 71%: 2

sabre, sword, blade, clock hand:

K. 16

seacoast, beach, seashore: /»ﬁl‘ :
19

seduce, call, send for, wear, put on,
ride in, buy, eat, drink, catch (cold):

%37:3

seize, get, find, earn, acquire, can,

may, able to: é};%

shade, yin, negative, sex organs, se-
N
cret, shadow: F%: 20

shadow silhouette,
/?/ 35

phantom:

shake, wave, wag, swing: ’T}%\ 16
shame, dishonor: B 17

shield, escutcheon, pretext: }%:
13

shop, store, pave: %@ 38

shoulder: }:}%3 : 9

shout, exclaim, yell: UL!’: 4

sigh, lament, moan, grieve, sigh of
. . o
admiration: £ 31

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

silence, become silent, stop speaking,

leave as is: i!f?% 38

sink, be submerged, subside, be de-
pressed, aloes: /jl: 8

sketch, compose, write, draw, paint:
j:vH-
W 23

skids, leg, undercarriage, lower part,

base: H%P 21

skin, body, grain, texture, disposi-
tion: fé’: 37

slave, servant, prisoner, criminal, fol-

lower:  ®K: 40
sleep, die, sleepy: EE 20

slip out, extract, pull out, pilfer,

quote, remove, omit: %)}‘(: 8

slow, late, back, later: ig: 26
smoke: @: 28
son, counter for sons: EB 15

song, sing, ballad, noh chanting:
oﬁ 40

spare time, rest, leisure, time, leave
12
of absence: HEX: 28

specimen, take warning from, learn
from: %%. 44

sphere, circle, radius, range: :
24

spit, vomit, belch, confess, tell (lies):

Ui: 5

spread, pave, sit, promulgate:

. 37

stab, protruding, thrust, pierce,

prick, collision, sudden: 9 11
>

steal, rob, pilfer:  Fm: 23

step, trample, carry through, ap-
praise, evade payment: Eyé 37

strange,  strangeness,  curiosity:
s
w9

strict, hard, solid, tough, tight, reli-
able: E:jZ_\: 24

subjugate, attack the rebellious, col-
lect taxes: TE 10

summit, peak: ‘l’é: 19

surname: ﬁé 10

52

surpass, cross over, move to, exceed,
Vietnam: %i"\ 23

swamp, marsh, brilliance, grace:

/R 8

sweat, perspire: ﬂ:: 4

sweet, coax, pamper, be content,
sugary: JE[_: 2

T'ang, China, foreign: F:E; 18

tail, end, counter for fish, lower slope

of mountain: }%‘: 8

tatami mat, counter for tatami mats,

\==]
fold, shut up, do away with: =1
25

tears, sympathy:  /X: 20

tenacious, take hold, grasp, take to

heart: %IL 21

tender, weakness, gentleness, soft-
ness: ?ﬁ: 13

. . . N g
thin, faint, pale, fleeting:  /K: 22
thorn, pierce, stab, prick, sting, call-
ing card: ﬁi'] : 10
thunder, lightning bolt: ig 32

tracks, mark, print, impression:

BIR: 30

transit, ford, ferry, cross, import, de-

liver, diameter, migrate: /F} 26

transparent permeate, filter, pene-

trate: & 18

tray, shallow bowl, platter, b
board, phonograph record: m%:
37

trouble, worry, in pain, distress, ill-
\V4
ness: - 18

trunk, torso, hull (ship), hub of
wheel: Hr‘;-]: 18
trust, request: %E: 40

-
turf, lawn: =: 4

undress, removing, escape from, get

rid of, be left out, take off: Hﬁy‘
22

universal, wide(ly), generally, Prus-
sia: "—g;‘: 26

urge, force, imminent, spur on:
3811

vermilion, cinnabar, scarlet, red,
bloody: ﬂi: 5

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



villain, evil, bad luck, disaster:

IZ(—]: 2

voiced, uncleanness, wrong, nigori,

impurity: ?%7: 39

vulgar, customs, manners, worldli-
: N

ness, mundane things: 1}\:1: 14

BF

wall, lining (stomach), fence: =L
40

welcome, meet, greet: ﬂ: 6

Kanji mnemonics for kentei4

well, well crib, town, community:
9:}-‘: 1

winding, reel, spin, turn (pages),
look up, refer to: 1%7“‘7% 42

4
wing, plane, flank:  Z£: 41

<

wink, blink, twinkle: H‘%F’: 41

wither, die, dry up, be seasoned:

& 12

53

wonder, be surprised, frightened,
amazed: %( 43

wretched, disaster, cruelty, harsh:

. 01

year-end, age, occasion, opportunity:

}“,%E: 29

yield, bend, flinch, submit: E : 9

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



